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Abacuck
Abacuck
Abigail
Agnes
Agnes
Agnes
Agnes
Albert
Alethea
Alexander
Alice
Alice
Alice
Alice
Alice
Alice
Alice
Alice
Allyne
Amelia
Andrew
Andrew
Andrew
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Ann
Annes
Anthony

(Abbacock)
("7 ca

FARELIN
ca

ca
ca

ca

THOMPSON
(Aline, Ellen 7)
ca

Gertrude
(see also Ellen)
Juliet
ca
ca
(St. Andrew) ca

1564
1601

1758
1527
1532
1585
1614
1848
1811

1780
1560
1577
1594
1618
1650
1677
1690
1875

1838
1544
15607
1697

(see also Mary Ann)

ca
ROADE
COLTEMAN
(Annes)

CHILDE

ALEXANDER
ALLIN

1530
1555
1561
1562
1592
1596
1595
1618
163

1633
1635

-ca—1645"

BRIDGE
MILTON

ADCOCK

ca
ca

HALL
COX

WILLCOCK
WEBBER *
ca
ca
(see also Ann)
(Tongue) Senior

1655
1656
1664
1682
1684
1691
169-
1699
1703
1706
1704
170

1709
1715
177
1718
1720
1721
1724
1725
1732
1734
1739
1744
1776
1765
1764
1763
1769
1783
1784
1785
1788
1794
1819

1737

Cheshunt, Hertford
Chigwell, Essex

Olney, Buckingham
Fyfield, Essex

Stapleford Tawney, Essex
Roxwell, Essex

W. Hanningfield, Essex
Leigh on Sea, Essex
Colchester, Essex
Easthorpe, Essex
Chipping Onger, Essex
Chigwell, Essex

London

Broomfield, Essex
Roxwell, Essex

London

Woodham Mortimer, Essex
Esh, Durham

Deptford, Kent

Chigwell, Essex
Stapleford Tawney, Essex
London

Stapleford Tawney, Essex
Cold Norton, Essex
Cold Norton, Essex
Cheshunt, Hertford
Shellow Bowels, Essex
W. Hanningfield, Essex
Barking, Essex

Stock, Essex
Stapleford Tawney, Essex
W. Madison, Essex
Roxwell, Essex
Hutton—Essex—
Roxwell, Essex

E. Hanningfield, Essex
London

London

London

Gt. Waltham, Essex
Norwich, Norfolk
Loughton, Essex
Roxwell, Essex

London

Ab. Kettleby, Leicester
Stock, Essex
Roxwell, Essex
London

Loughton, Essex
London

Chelmsford, Essex
Roxwell, Essex
Loughton, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
London

Loughton, Essex
Loughton, Essex
Olney, Buckingham
London

Sowbridge W., Hertford
Deptford, Kent
London

London

London

Kneesall, Nottingham
Portsea, Hampshire
Woodford, Essex
Leigh by Sea, Essex

Loughton, Essex

Andrew

Richard
John Jr.
John Sr.

Henry
Thomas Jr.
John Jr. 777
John dF. 5 ¢
Robert
William Jr.
Edmond
John
Christopher
Robert

John Lawrence
John Sr.
Robert

John Sr.
Thomas
William Sr.
Andrew (7?)
William Sr.
William Sr.
Lionel Sr.
John Sr.
John Jr.
Henry Sr.
Thomas Sr.

Henry
Henry Sr.
John
John
Henry Sr.
John Sr.

William Sr.
William
John
William
Thomas Sr.
Henry
Henry Sr.
William Sr.
Henry Sr.

William
William Sr.
John Jr.

William Jr.
William Jr.
Richard
Edward Sr.
John
William
James Jr.
Edward Sr.

George
John

Glynn

Mary
Sarah May

Mary Saunders
Joanne

Mary
Harriett

Sarah

Elizabeth Tsle /|

Glynn

Ellen Linnett
Ann Alexander

Ann

Mary

Hester
Ann

Ann Bridge
Ann

Ann Milton
Ann Bridge
Margaret

Elizabeth Dennis
Elizabeth Dennis
Abigail

Ann
Elizabeth

(J)44

()20
()97

(T)49
g8 7
@ (T)43
(W)80

(W)89

(W)03
65

17

()24

(7)97
&39
@& 44~
(J)44

74
(C)92

15

(J)20
(W)18
8325

32
(W)18
(J)84
(E)B1
95
(J)85
(7)01
)
(E)71
(J)e4
(J)g4
(J)85

(J)83



Anthony Junior 1758 Loughton, Essex Anthony Sr. Sarah Socking 37

Augustine 165 Purleigh Thomas Jr. Mary (M2
Benjamin 1680 Corringham, Essex
Benjamin 1753 Gt, Waltham, Essex John Sr, Martha Rolfe 22
Benjamin ca 1813 London
Benjamin George 1834 London Benjamin Sarah 13
Bryan 1572 Stambourne, Essex Willlam ? S0
Caroline 1810 London William Martha 88
Caroline 1826 Deptford, Kent Henry Elizabeth (705
Catherine ca 1551 Stapleford Tawney, Essex  Thomas Joan (Jpsé
Catherine 1581 Roxwell, Essex whlliam Se  Clemineslopm TH
Cathering : . Egsex Milliam _Sr. 73
Catherine ca 1671 Stock, Essex
Catherine BAYLEY {Bailey) 1682 Writtle, Essex John Jr. (Jy70
Catherine 1758 London John (J)39
Catherine ca 1805 Nottingham, Nottingham
Charles James 1873 London James Emily 51
Charlotte 1769 Loughton, Essex Anthany Sr. Mary 37
Chiistian CONSTANCE 1548 Cheshunt, Hertford Andrew (Jy44
Chiristopher ca 1570 Purleigh, Essex Do (0. L, 45
Chistopher 1589 London Robert (W)80
Christopher ca 1665 Woodham Mortimer, Essex
Christoper 173- Langford, Essex
Clemence COLLET (Collin) 1571 Roxwell, Essex William (7)74
Clemence 1614 W. Hanningfield, Essex William Sr. Ann (C)92
Clemence ca 1615 Broomfield, Essex William Sr. Joanne (W89
Clemence ca 1842 Roxwell, Essex Edmond (W)o3
Daniel 1789 Loughton, Essex William Sr. Elizabeth (A)BS
Dinah SMITH 1690 Shalfleet, Hampshire Thomas 81
Dinah 1708  Shellow Bowels, Essex James Ruth - (G)72
Darothy (Doritie) ca 15685 Stapleford Tawney, Essex  Robert Elizabeth Js # e/ | v 34
Edmond ca 1580 Roxwell, Essex
Edmond 1603 Roxwell, Essex William Sr. 74
Edmond 164- Writtle, Essex

~Gdmond-~ ca—-4666— Roxwelt, ‘Essex Edward Epdo—
Edward Senior (Tunice) 1520 Barkway, Hertford
Edward Juniar 1539 Barkway, Hertford Edward Sr. 20
Soward +830-—RoxWel—ESaeX
Edward Senior ca 1640 Roxwell, Essex Edmond (W03
Edward Junior ca 1666 Roxwell, Essex Edward Sr. Joan Norrington (E)40
Edward Senior ca 1758 London
Edward Senior ca 1759 Deptford, Kent
Edward Junior 1786 London Edward Sr. Ann 58
Edward Junior 1787 Deptford, Kent Edward Sr. Sarah 59
Eleanor 1758 London
Eleanor 1837 London Thomas Sparrow Elizabeth 10
Elizabeth ¢a 1528 Stapleford Tawney, Essex John Sr. Glynn (he7
Elizabeth  (sg¢ dKolioly 1541 — —Stapieford Fawney, Essex - Robert - ;)38
Elizabeth BENALL ca 1550 Gt. Waltham, Essex Richard j’J 5}
Elizabeth 1570 Romford, Essex Andrew Christian Constance (J)44
Elizabeth 158- Stapleford Tawney, Essex  John Sr. {R)62
Elizabeth 1593 Chipping Ongar, Essex Thomas (J)46
Elizabeth WERHOPP 1602 Woodham Walter, Essex Thomas Sr. (C)a8
Elizabeth 1610 London John (06
Elizabeth 1628 Woodham Walter, Essex Thomas Sr. Elizabeth Werhopp 59
Elizabeth 1628 London Johin Elizabeth (06
Elizabeth 1645 Stock, Essex James Sr. (W)4z2
Elizabeth 1647 E. Willow, Hampshire Leonard 26
Elizabeth 1654 W. Hanningfield, Essex Humphrey (W)s0_
Elizabeth HAMMOQND 1654 Roxwell, Essex Thomas s
Elizabeth 1655 Roxwell, Essex Thomas Sr. 33
Elizabeth 166- E. Hanningfield, Essex Henry Sr. (wW)i8
Elizabeth  STOKES 1669 8 White Notley, Essex John Sr. o (E)7
Elizabeth 1674 Shellow Bowels, Essex John Sr. Mary Marsh (E)41
Elizabeth 1676 W. Hanningfield, Essex Humphrey (W)50
" Elizabeth TURNIDGE 1676 also hus: William (H)S5
Elizabeth 1680 Corringham, Essex
Elizabeth 1686 Gt. Waltham, Essex John Sr. Mary (E)61
Elizabeth Ann 168- Stock, Essex Thomas Sr. (J160
Elizabeth COCK 1688 Fairsted, Essex John Jr. (J)88
Elizabeth 1680 Roxwell, Essex Edward Mary Burrell 66

Elizabeth 1691 Shellow Bowels, Essex James (G)72
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Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Eliza

Elizabeth
Elizabath
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Eliza

Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Eliza

Eliza

Eliza

Elizabeth
Ellen

Ellen (Allyne)
Eiton

Elien
Ellen
Ellen
Ellen
Ellys
Emily
Emily
Emma
Emma
Emma

Fayerme
Francis
Frances
Francis
Frances
Francis
Frances
rances
eorge
George
George
Gearge
George
Gearge
George
George
Glynn
Grace
Grace .
Grace
Grace
Grace
Grace
Grace

WOODRUFF

DENNIS

CARDWELL

PROUDMAN

ca

Rebecca

ca

HARRINGTON

Jane ca
CERTONE
detrie

LINNETT

(see Alexander)

TURNER
WALLER
Sarah
{Fair May)
(male)

ca
{male) ca

{male) ca
ca
ca

Senior ca

Juniar (1)

Junior {2)

ca

ca
ca

(Gratiana)

1693
1698
1699
1702
1706
1710
1716
1718
1718
1718
1720
1729
173
1732
1740
1747
1750
1752
1763
1765
1768
1764
1765
1780
1795
1800
1803
1808
1811
1814
1819
183

1837
1838
1850
1653
1605

<80

1636
1655
1655
1666

1840
1855
1827

1830

160-
1636
1650
1684
1721
1768
1799
1800
1647
1670
1671
1710
1744
1777
1780
1844
1503
1550
1616
1622
162

1640
1678
1691

White Notley, Essex

London

Wirittle, Essex

Loughton, Essex

Fairsted, Essex

Gosport, Hampshire

Landon

Loughton, Essex

London

London

Loughton, Essex

Loughton, Essex

London

Abbess Roding, Essex

Loughton, Essex

Marks Tey, Essex

London

Marks Tey, Essex

Witham, Essex

Sowbridge W., Hertford

Loughton, Essex

Coid Norton, Essex

London

Loughton, Essex

Alberstake, Nottingham

Gt. Waltham, Essex

Deptford, Kent

Deptford, Kent

London

London

Newington, Surry

Stepney, Middlesex

London

London

London

Chipping Ongar, Essex

Chigwell, Essex
Easer

Woest Madison, Essex

Shellow Bowels, Essex

W. Hanningfield, Essex

Stock, Essex

London

London

Lendon

Lohdon

Deptford, Kent
Bariing,.Eseex
Broomfield, Essex

W. Hanningfield, Essex
Chignall Smealey, Essex
Portsmouth, Hampshire
London

Stambourne, Essex
London

London

Gt. Waltham, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex
Kneesall, Nottingham
London

Stapleford Tawney, Essex
Chipping Onger, Essex
W. Hanningfield, Essex
Bradwell near Sea, Essex
Latchingdon, Essex
Bradwell near Sea, Essex
Shellow Bowels, Essex
Woodham Mortimer, Essex

John Sr.
Samuel Sr.
John Jr.
Thomas
John Jr.
Henry
Thomas
William Sr.
Andrew
Samuel Sr.
William Jr.
Thomas
Henry
Robert S5r.
William Jr.
Thomas Sr.
Robert
Thomas Sr. ?
William
William Sr.
William Sr.
Robert Sr.
Edward Sr.
John Sr.

Thomas
James
Henry

Thomas Sparrow
James M. Sr.
Benjamin

James M. Sr.
Thomas Sparrow
William John
John Jr.
Abacuck
Miltiarm-it
Henry

William Jr.
William Jr.
James Sr.

Thomas Sparrow
James

James

John William
William

Rebert

Wiiliam Sr.
James

Richard Sr.

Samuel Sr.

George Sr.
George Sr.
John Jr.
John Sr.
John Jr.

Thomas Sparrow
John Sr.

John Jr.
William Sr.
William

John Sr.
William

John &r.
Christopher

Elizabeth
Catherine Bayly
Elizabeth Cock
Ann Bridge

Letitia

Elizabeth Woodruff
Elizabeth South
Elizabeth

Mary

Mary ?

Mary
Ann

Sarah
Elizabeth Harringtor

@& (L7
96

($)70
&7

(hes
(705

95

97

96
W7
97
(8)22
10

(W17
26

26

Elizabeth 10
{50
Agnes Farelin ()20
{A)54
i
32
(W)
Martha {W)21
Elizabeth (W42
Elizabeth 10
Y
(W25
{T)33
Sarah
-
74
Joan 17
(T)45
Elizabeth Woodruff 96
Mary Ann 47
Mary Ann 47
Margaret ()83
Martha Rolfe 2
Hannah ()46
Elizabeth 10
(77
Agnes Farelin (H20
Ann (C)82
19
Grace 19
Mary Marsh (E)#
Mary 65
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Grace
Grace
Grace
Gratiana
Grizell
Hannah
Hannah
Hannah
Hannah
Hannah
Hannah
Hannah
Hannah
Harriett
Harriett
Harry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Hester
Humphrey
Humphrey
Isaac
James
James
James
James
James
James
James
James
James
James
James
James
James
James
James
James
James.
James
James
Jane
Jane
Jane
Jape
Jane
Jane
Jane
Jane
Jane
Jane
Jane
Jane
Jane
Jane
Jane

[ops}

ca
(see Grace)
ca
ca
Christiana
[See Tsmac)
(Tonge)
ca
Senior
ca
ca
Junior
Junior ca
Senior

(Tumac) ca

Junior

ca

ca
Joseph

ca
("N ca

> \

(’1‘4!{-)::4 e
Senior ca
Junior
Junior

Stuart Senior

Junior

Brown

ca
Macroft Senior
Macroft Junior
(see also Joan)

ca
SKINNER
ca
BUSH
MERRY
ca

54

1691
1685
1711

1665
164-
164-
1655
1700
1753
1760

1763
1768
1786
1793
1796
1799
1825
1833
1831
1816
1841

1534
1568
1=
1618
1638
1643
1646
167-
169-
1703
1738
1796
1765
1780

. r s
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Terling, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
Fairsted, Essex

Roxwell, Essex

Chignall Smealey, Essex
London,

Prittlewell, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex
Woodham Walter, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex

E. Hanningfield, Essex
London

Esh, Durham

Deptford, Kent

White Notley, Essex
Stambourne, Essex
Writtle, Essex

W. Hanningfield, Essex

Reoxwell (W Madison) Essex

Prittlewell, Essex

Prittlewell, Essex

Shellow Bovvels, Essex

Roxwell, Essex

W. Hanningfield, Essex

London

Gosport, Hampshire

London

London

London

Colchester, Essex

Deptford, Kent

Cambridge, Cambridge

Chelmsford, Essex

London

Roxwell, Essex

W. Hanningfield, Essex

Shellow Bowels, Essex
~Bgedof Mo7ee

W. Hanningfield, Essex

Stock, Essex

Stock, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex

London

London

Gt, Waltham, Essex

Abbess Roding, Essex

London

Londen

Gt. Waltham, Essex

Deptford, Kent

Loughton, Essex

Deptford, Kent

London

Chelmsford, Essex

London

London

London

Stapleford Tawney, Essex
Writtle, Essex

et EEpey

Stock, Essex

Prittlewell, Essex
Nattingham, Notting.
Raoxwell, Essex

Good Easter, Essex
Broomfield, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex

W. Hanningfield, Essex
Chignal St. James, Essex
London

Willingale Spain, Essex

Hobpe

John Sr.
John Jr.

Henry
Richard Sr.

Henry Sr.
John Sr,

John Jr.
William

Rohert
Edward Sr.
John Sr.
William
Thomas Sr.
Witliam Sr.

Henry Sr.
Henry Sr.
Edward
Humphrey
John

Thomas
Henry Sr.
Samuet S5r.

John

Thomas Sparrow
Henry

William Jr.

Tl ]0 .

William 7

James Sr.
George Sr.
James Sr.
John

Robert Sr.
James Sr.
Robert
John Jr.
Edward Sr.
William Sr.
Edward Sr.
William
John

James M. Sr.

John Sr.
Thomas Sr.
Aldiiam
William
Henry Sr.
Francis
Edmond
William

John
William
John Sr.
Robert

724
Mary (EB1
Elizabeth Cock (J)88
(E)71
(T)45
Jane 34
Mary (E)61
(Jya6
Jemima 89
54
Sarah 58
Elizabeth 64
50
Jane ;R ]C ﬁ
Ann (C)az2
Jane 34
Ann Alexander (W)18

Julianna Hoecket 30

Mary (W)50
Ann 56
Ann ()90
Ann (J)84
Elizabeth Woodruff 96
Mary Ann (7)08
Elizabeth 10
(E)71
{w)z1
Ftlambers
Joan Skinner 14
Elizabeth {(Wja2
Mary Ann 47
Alice
Anne {7
10
Mary Cartwright
Elizabeth 45
Hannah (J)46
Sarah 59
Elizabeth (A)BS
Sarah 59
Martha a8
Mary Ann (7y08

Elizabeth Harrington 16

Glynn (a7
(N oG
14
34
Elizabeth
(W)03
Mary {TY40
36
Martha Rolfe 22

o el 7



Jane
Jane
Jane
Jane
Jane
Jane
Jane
Jemima
Jemima
Joan
Joan
Joan
Joan
Joan
Joan
Joan
Joan
Joan
Joan
Joan
Joan
Joan
Joan
Joanne
John
John
John
Jahn
IR
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
doht—
John
b
John
John
John
Jahn
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
N
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
John
Jehn
John
John
Johnathan
John
John
John

ROOTHSAY 1800 Mersea Island, Essex
SIMS 1802 Hampshire
PARKER 1815 London
1818 Mersea Island, Essex
1832 Londan
- 1850 Leigh On Sea, Essex
Little 1869 Leigh On Sea, Essex
1793 E. Hanningfield, Essex
1822 London
1524 Stapleford Tawney, Essex
(Joanne) ca 1526 Stapleford Tawney, Essex
ca 1532 Cold Norton, Essex
1540 S. Tawton, Devon
ca 1545 Earls Colne, Essex
ca 1580 London
ca 1585 Chigwell, Essex
ca 1589 Chigwell, Essex
SKINNER 1618 Slock, Essex
1621 W. Hanningfield, Essex
ca 1631 London
NORRINGTON 1644 Willingale Doe, Essex
(Joanna) 1664 Willingale Doe, Essex
{June) ca 1688 Shellow Bowels, Essex
36}3“'\ ca 1528°{  Stapleford Tawney, Essex
enior ca 1497 Stapleford Tawney, Essex
Senior ca 1516 Chigwall, Essex
Junior 15 Landon
Junior 1l ca 1520 Stapleford Tawney, Essex
ST - =S taptetord Fawmney; -Eesex-;
SEnL  ca 15483  Stapleford Tawney, Essex
Junior T, ca 1548 Chipping Onger, Essex
Senior 1562 Stapleford Tawney, Essex
(Tonecke) 1563 Barkway, Hertford
Junior W77 1581 Chigwell, Essex
Junior T 1685 Chipping Ongar, Essex
1589 Bradwell near Sea, Essex
+69——Broomiield; Essay '
1594 Roxwell, Essex
caE=—eY) WethanT\daller-Eaaex
ca 1606 London
Junior I 160- Chipping Ongar, Essex
ca 1609 W. Hanningfield, Essex
Senior 1615 Stock, Essex
Senior 162 Latchingdon, Essex
Senior ca 1630 Chipping Onger, Essex
Junior ca 1635 W. Hanningfield, Essex
Junior 1636 Stock, Essex
Senior 1637 Stock, Essex
Senior ca 1641 Shellow Bowells, Essex
Junior 164 Latchingdon, Essex
ca 1650 Chelmsford, Essex
Junior # 16586 Stock, Essex
ca 1656 Londeon
Senior 1661 Willingale Doe, Essex
1662 W. Hanningfield, Essex
1663 Stock, Essex
ca—<Foed- Vithite:idotler Esaa
166- Good Easter, Essex
KEnicn 1667 Roxwell, Essex
Junior 1670 Shellow Bowels, Essex
Junior Il ca 1677 Stock, Essex
Junior 1683 Gt. Waltham, Essex
Junior 1688 White Notiey, Essex
168- Stock, Essex
ca 1700 Gt. VWaltham, Essex
ca 1701 London
Junior 1 (1) 1707 Terling, Essex
1715 London
Junior I (2) 1715 Fairsted, Essex
17189 Fairsted, Essex
Senior ca 1720 Gt. Waitham, Essex
1738 London
Junior 1746 Gt. Waltham, Essex

Alexander
William
Rohert Macne
Alexander
James
Albert
Albert
William
William
Thomas
John Sr.

Thomas

William
James

Edward Sr.
Edward Sr.

John Sr.

John Sr.

John Sr.

ol oot
Thomas

John Jr.

Robert

Thomas

John &5,
John Jr. 1T
Thomas Sr.

. ?William Sr.

John Jr.

John Sr.
John 8&r.
William
Edmond
John Sr.
Thomas (?)
John 8r.

Edward
Henry Sr.
James Sr.

William
Edward
Jahn Sr.
Jahn Jr.
Jahn Sr.
John Sr.
Thomas Sr.

John Jr.
Henry Sr.
John Jr.
John Jr.

James
John Sr.

Flles f:;"

Jane Roothsay

Jane
Martha
Glynn

Joan

Joan Norrington

Glynn

Glynn

pr2 R S
Joan

Agnes Farelin
Etizeiveth Toabe //

Mary Saunders
ALl s
Jane

1, ) P
Cionadie (o'

Sernved
Ann
Joan Skinner

Ann

Joan Norrington
Ann Alexander
Elizabeth

Mary
Mary Marsh

Mary
Elizabeth

Elizabeth Cock
Ann

Elizabeth Cock
Elizabeth Cock

Mary
Martha Allaways

(T80
12
(T)BD
(W)25
89

(18
(a7

L]

14
17

(E}40
(E}0

(797

(ne7

e

(e 2!
()20
(J)n 29

‘m (7)42

()& 9‘3 ,
&R0
74

()85

(?)09
15
14

(W)03

(W)37

(E)40
(Wy18
(W42

(T}40
30
{E)#
(J)56
(E)61
)67
mm

(J)88
(J)84
(J)88
{J)88

(h22
22



JUL‘IE)NN

i

John
John
John
John
John
John
Jahn
John
John
John
John
John
John
Jore
Joseph
Joseph
Joseph
Joseph
Joseph

;oseph
Julianna

Juliett
June.
Leonard
Letitia
Lionel
Lionei
Licnel
Louisa
Louisa
Lucy
Lydia
Lyonell
Magdalen
Magdalen
Marcy
Margaret
Margaret
argaret
¢/ Margaret
" Margaret
Margaret
Margaret
Mavgtifet-
Margaret
Margaret
Margaret
Margaret
Margaret
Marian
Marian
Marie
Martha Eliz.
Martha
Martha
Martha
Martha
Martha
Martha
Maitha
Martha
Martha
Martha
Martha
Martha
Martha
Martha
Martha
Martha
Martha
Martha
Martha
Martha

" ﬂ']f’fr“’#lru‘r

Sowbridgeworth, Hertford
Loughton, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
Easthorpe, Essex
Prittlewsll, Essex
London

Portsea, Hampshire
Cold Norton, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
Loughton, Essex
Chelmsford, Essex
Deptford, Kent
London,

Roxwell, Essex
Cold Nortan, Essex
Landon

Deptford, Kent
Landon
Chelmsford, Essex
Wapping, Middlesex
London

E. Willow, Hampshire
London

Purieigh, Essex
Chipping Ongar, Essex
Purleigh, Essex
London

Deptford, Kent
Westminster, London
Colchester, Essex

Chigwell, Essex
Hornchurch, Essex

Enfield, Middlesex
Cheshunt, Hertford
Chigwell, Essex
Barking, Essex
Purleigh, Essex
London
Corringham, Essex
RaniahwBuscy
Londen

Gt Waltham, Essex
Corringham, Essex
Londan

London

Purleigh, Essex
Deptford, Kent

Woodham Walter, Essex

1625 Mt “Wyeadham \Waiter, Essex

ca 1760
Senior ca 1777
Junior i 1778
1779
ca 1781
1781
ca 1784
1789
1795
Junior 1798
ca 1808
Lawrence ca 1817
William 1833
(see Joan)
1696
1789
1791
1803
1835
1836
HOCKETT 1642
Eliza 1810
(see Joan)
ca 1626
1700
(Lyonell) Senior 1590
(Lyonell) Junior 1623
(Lyonell, Lionell) 164-
Elizabeth 1776
Elizabeth 1834
ca 1805
1811
(see Lionel)
DAWES 155(,5‘
WOODENDE 1571
{see Mercy}
HENWORTH 1541
ca 1954
THOMSON 1571
ca 1588y
165-
WHEATLEY 1662
SMITH 1668
AERRY L iy
ca 1678
1692
BOUNDS 1715
1746
1792
1605
1830
(see also Mary)
STEVENS 1598
ca
163-
MITCHELL 1705
1706
ALLAWAYS 1726
1728
ROLFE 1729
ca 1726
1738
1741
1748
1754
1757
1759
ca 1760
1792
WELLER 1792
1810
181-
COLBOURN 1830
th {5671

W. Hanningfield, Essex
Corringham, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
Gl. Waltham, Essex
London

Gt, Waltham, Essex
Carringham, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
W. Hanningfield, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
W. Hanningfield, Essex
London

Qckley, Surry

Cclkley, Surry

Halstead

London

T e R

.Jté'g?/if
John Jr. Hannah {J)46
Thomas Jr. Sarah May (T)49
Robert Mary
Robert Sr. (A)B0
Thomas Mary (W)e1
John Sr. Elizabeth 77
Thomas Sparrow Elizabeth 10
Edmond Mary Burrell 66
Robert Sr. Sarah (A)GO
Edward Sr. Elizabeth Proudman 58
Edward Sr. Sarah 59
Thomas Sparrow Elizabeth 10
John Mary Ann (7)08
Edward ( 30 .
John Margaret (R)81
Andrew g7 e
Tesmmecir (Ul - Wry @ (/2
Lionel Sr. (%) (90
Thomas Jr. Mary (Mm21
John Catherine (J)39
Henry Susan (705
Henry Mary a0
John & o
Wiltiam Sr. (J)66
Andrew (Jy44
Abacuck (A)64
John & 52 Mary Saunders g TG E
William Sr. Mary Ann
John o6
William LYY
John Jr. (4183
William 73
James Martha V)22
Jahn
William ?
John @m0 ()94
John Martha Stevens (@80 .. T4
John Sr. ()08
William 73
John
John Sr. 20
James ()22
John Sr. 20
William Sr, {21
Robert (J)23
John Sr. Martha Rolfe 22
John Sr. Martha Rolfe 22
William Jane 36
Robert Martha ()23
William 88
William 89
William Martha Weller 89
Robert
Tsswel! ()2 4

5TI}F:'( {Mf ?ﬂf_d.«fj , bt ﬁfc,i/;{,;,;--

(7)/8



Ma .y
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary Ann

Mary Ann
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary Ann
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary

ca 1059

SAUNDERS

FINCH

ca
SAMFORD
ca
(SMITH)

{Marie) ca
BROMLEY

MARSH
ca

(Marie)

BURRELL
JOSELINE

COOPER
ca

ca

ca
HOWS

PRITCHARD

ca

CARTWRIGHT
ca

ca

ca

ca
LANE

1552
1560
1583
1586
158-

1600
1612
1613
1630
1631

163-

1634

1724

1727
1727
1728
1730

17
1741
1742
1744
1745
1746
1744
1748
1749
1749
1750

1783

1771
1781
1781
1791
1793

1810
1817

Sreat

Chigwell, Essex

Cold Norton, Essex
Chipping Ongar, Essex
Ingatestone, Essex
Londaon

Roxwell, Essex
Broomfield, Essex
W. Hanningfield, Essex
London

Little Baddow, Essex
Purleigh, Essex

W. Hanningfield, Essex
QOrsed, Essex

Stock, Essex
Willingale Doe, Essex
Roxwell, Essex

Great Waltham, Essex
W. Hanningfield, Essex
Roxwell, Essex

Little Baddow, Essex
Sheliow Bowels, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
Good Easter, Essex
Gt, Waltham, Essex
Woadham Mortimer, Essex
Roxwell, Essex
Roxwell, Essex
Roxweli, Essex
Stock, Essex

Writtle, Essex

Stock, Essex

Roxwell, Essex
Roxwell, Essex
Portsmouth, Hampshire
Whitchurch, Oxford
White Notley, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
London

Gt. Waltham, Essex
Fairsted, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex
London

London

Terling, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex
Roxwell, Essex

White Notley, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
London

Mountnessing, Essex
Loughton, Essex
London

Terling, Essex
Terling, Essex
Abbess Roding, Essex
Marks Tey, Essex
London

Blackmore, Essex
White Notley, Essex
Loughton, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex
Terling, Essex
Doncaster, York

Gt. Waltham, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
Deptford, Kent
Witham, Essex
Landon

Colchester, Essex
London

London

Leigh On Sea, Essex

jﬂ ffn ,5.*:'
John Jr.
Thowr g~

Iy

John & J& 77T

William

Stephen Sr.

William Sz
William Jr.
John Sr.

Thomas Jr.
William Sr.
John Sr.
William
Williarm
John Sr.
Edmond
George Sr.
Humphrey
Henry
Thomas Jr,
John Sr.
John Sr.
William
George Sr.
Christopher
Edmond
William
Edward
James Sr.
Henry Jr.

Thamas Sr.

Edmond
Wiiliam
Francis

John Sr.
John
William

John Jr.
John Jr.
William

James

John “
William

Thomas Sr.

Johin
Stephen
William Sr.
John
William Sr.

Raohert Sr.
Thamas Sr.
James Sr.

Thomas Sr.
Anthony Sr.

John Sr.
William Sr.

John S3r.
Thomas
William
William

Henry

Edward Jr.
Witllam

Clesgmer T0? ' n
Joanne

Ellen Linnett
Mary
Mary Marsh

Mary
Mary Ann

Julianna Hockett
Elizabeth

Grizell

Mary Burrelt
Mary Joseline

Elizabeth

Margaret
Elizabeth Cock
Mary

Ann Milton

Elizabeth

Ann Bridge

Mary

Mary

Martha Rolfe
Mary

Martha Rolfe

Ann Hall
Elizabeth

Elizabeth

{w)37
()41

29
& [ T)45
92

74

(W)sg
(M08

(M21

(M09
(T)40
14
(E)41
(W)a3

(W)50
32
(T)2t
(E)31
(E)61
(T)40
47

85
(E)66
(A)61
30
(W2
(H)58
()60

(E}65
84

o (EIGT
()85
(J)83
(J)ag
{185

(22
())85
()01

24

(H)15
()18

10
23

22
37
22
(Jy18

22

(wie1
59

a0

(E}87



i

Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mary
Mercy
Michael
Moses
Nancy
Nicholas
Peter
Phillip
Phillip
Phoebe
Priscilla
Rebecca
Rebecca
Rebecca
Rebecca
Rebecca
Rejoyce
Richard
Riehard~
Richard
Richard
Richard
Richard
Richard
Richard
Richard
Richard
Richard
Richard
Robert
Robert
Robert
Robert

/ Robert

I

Robert
Robert
Robert
Robert
Robert
Robent
Robert
Robert
Robert
Robert
Robhert
Robert
Rabert
Robert
Rabert
Robert
Robert
Robert
Robert
Raobert
Robert
Roberta
Rubin
Rupert
Ruth
Ruth
Ruth
Saint Andrew
Samuel

~ hobe

Ann (Marianhe)__
Ann BROMLEY
Ann

Ann

Ann GIBLIN
Ann

Ann Messilina
Ann

Ann

TURNER

ca

ca
SKETE

ca

ca

ca

ca
ca

1818
1842
163-
16843
1650
1789
1790
1808
1810
1811
1813
1573
1577
1818
164
1567
1542
1785
1787
1805
1584
1674
1758
1784
1796
1815
1638
1524

Cambridge, Cambridge
Deptford, Kent

Purleigh, Essex

Orsed, Essex

Great Waltham, Essex
Deptford, Kent

Ciewer, Berkshire
Terling, Essex

London

Chelmsford, Essex
Qckley, Surry
Willesborough, Kent
Stambourne, Essex
Mersea Island, Essex
Latchington, Essex
Romford, Essex
Stapleford Tawney, Essex
Loughton, Essex
Loughton, Essex

London

Bocking, Essex
Stapleford Tawney, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex
Cheimsford, Essex
Merton, Surry
Cranbrook, Kent
Stapleford Tawney, Essex

a5 46——"GI ValtamT, Essex

ca

Junior
Senior
Junior

ca

ca

ca

(M.
@

ca

ca
ca

Senior
{1).
(2).

ca

Junior
ca

Senior
ca
Junior

ca

Aloysius
Macno ca

ca

15684
15--
1619
164-
1645
1670
168-
170
1724
1755
15—
1522
158 ¢, 2-
1576b
1577
1578
1580
1588
1622
1647
167-
1710
1720
1722
1723
1734
1745
1751
1760
1762
1791
182-
1827
1854
179-
1812
1585
1768
166- (7)
1673
1700
17--

(St. Andrew) (see Andrew)

Senior ca

L}

1696
1555

Stapleford Tawney, Essex
Wirittie, Essex

London

Essex

Chignall Smealey, Essex
Chignall Smealey, Essex
Stock, Essex

Stock, Essex

?  (to Pennsylvania, America)

Olney, Buckingham
London

Stapleford Tawney, Essex
Stapleford Tawney, Essex
Cold Norton, Essex
Stambourme, Essex
Cold Norton, Essex
Stambourne, Essex
Barking, Essex
Woodham Walter, Essex
Wickham Bishops, Essex
Good Easter, Essex
Abbess Roding, Essex
Loughton, Essex
Loughton, Essex

Gt. Waitham, Essex
Abbess Roding, Essex
London <

Gi. Waltham, Essex
Cold Norton, Essex
London

Cold Norton, Essex
London

London

Esh, Durham
Margaretting, Essex
London

Chigwell, Essex
Loughton, Essex
London

Shellow Bowels, Essex
Shellow Bowels, Essex
Shellow Bowels, Essex

London
[_A;,)rl. Ay Jery

Henry 15
Henry Susan (7)05
William Sr.
William (T)40
George Sr. 47
Edward Mary
Willlam 85

Mary
Jahn (7108
William Martha Weller 89
Nicholas (A)64
William 50
Alexander Jane Roothsay (T)80
Jehn Sr.
Andrew Christian Constance (J)44
Thomas Joan (J)18
William Sr. Elizabeth {A)65
Anthony Sr. Mary 37
Wiilliam BO
John # S«  Mary Saunders @t )9z
John Jr. Hannah (J)46
John Sr. Glynn (Me7
Robert EhzatethTso[0 ) (VR4
Thomas
Richard Sr. 19
Thomas 25
Richard Sr. (145
Thomas Sr. (Jye0
Thomas Sr. [@)]
John
John Sr. Glynn (27
John # 5 MarySaunders et (7 4.5
William s a5
William 50
Thomas Ann Roade % =7
Willlam 50
John Sr. .
John pea-t Blizabeth Stevens €85 (W) 94
William Mary (T)40
William Sr. Ann Bridge as
William Sr. Ann Bridge 95
John Martha
Robert Sr. 10
John Sr. Martha Roife 22

Ann
Robert Sr. Sarah (A)B0
John @.57 Mary Saunders e (7)43
Anthany Sr, Mary 37
{d 1670)
James (Gy72
Jameas Ruth (G)72
j(s !T.\. _jn", .ﬂ; K‘J?“rj l”,l"’, = (":" {:;l )2 ¢



Samuel
Samuel
Samuel
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Sophia
Sophia
Sophia
Sophia
Stephen
Stephen
Stephen
Stephen
Susan
Susanna
Susanna
Susanna
Susanna
Theresa

Junior
ca
ca
FULLER
(DAY {widow)
OVERILL
ca
ca
ca
ca
ca
VENTHAM
SOCKING
MAY.
ca
GLASSCOCK
ca
DOWSETT
ca
ca
ca
Emma ca
May.
Elizabeth c¢a
Senior ca
Junior
ca
ca
TAYLOR

(Teresia) ca

1717
1730
1801
1596
1647
1653
1658
1660
166-
1666
1667
1668
1650
1660
167
1686
1689
1695
1708
1709
1713
1714
1718
1727
1727
1729
1730
1731
1738
1740
1741
1742
1750
1752
1753
1757
1769
1773
1771
1778
1776
17831
1781
1782
1784
1788
1789
1791
1796
1800
1816
1820
1821
1826
1830
184-
1850
1849
1820
1787
1805
1808

1595
1616
1695
1724
1814
1608
1759
1763
1793
1774

London

W. Hanningfield, Essex
Loughton, Essex
Roxwell, Essex

Gt. Waitham, Essex
Chelmsford, Essex
Little Baddow, Essex
Roxwell, Essex

W. Hanningfield, Essex
Shellow Bowels, Essex
Roxwell, Essex
Wickham Bish., Essex
Shellow Bowels, Essex
Shellow Bowels, Essex
(Ulting), Essex
Hazeleigh, Essex

Gt, Waltham, Essex
Shellow Bowels, Essex
Margaret Roding, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
E. Hanningfield, Essex
Ingatestone, Essex
Loughton, Essex

Gt Waltham, Essex
Loughtan, Essex
Stanford Rivers, Essex
Terling, Essex
Abbess Roding, Essex
Loughton, Essex
Loughton, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex
Loughton, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex
W. Hanningfield, Essex
Marks Tey, Essex
Easthorpe, Essex
Londan

Stambourne, Essex
Cold Norton, Essex
Easthorpe, Essex
London

Epping, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex
Sawbridgewarth, Hertford
London

Prittlewell, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
Little Baddow, Essex
Cold Norton, Essex
London

Deptford, Kent
Deptford, Kent
Colchester, Essex
Kelvedon, Essex
London

London

London

Mersea Island, Essex
Deptford, Kent
Deptford, Kent
Deptford, Kent
London

London

Stepney, Middlesex
Stock, Essex
Mountnessing, Essex
Deptford, Kent

Little Baddow, Essex
Lonhdon

Gt. Waltham, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
London

Samuel St.

William Sr.

Jahn Sr.
Thomas Jr.
Henry
Henry Sr.
John Sr.
Edward
Robert
Edward
Edward

Christopher
John Sr.
James

William Sr.
John Jr.
William Sr.

Johnathan
Robert Sr.
William Jr.
Anthony Sr.
John
William Jr.
John Sr.
Samuel
Thomas Sr.
Thomas Jr.
Edward Sr.
Francis
Robert Sr.
Thomas Jr.
Joseph

John

John
Edward Sr.
John
Thomas
Thomas

William
Benjamin

John Lawrence
William

Alexander
Edward Jr.
Edward Jr.
John

John Jr. &
Stephen Sr.
John Jr. 11l

Henry
Thomas

John
Thomas

Elizabeth Woodfuff 56

Elizabeth (A)B5
(W)37
Mary (Mmz1
Ellen Linnett 32
Ann (W)18
Mary Marsh (E)1
Julianna Hockett 30
30
30
Mary 65
Mary {E)81
Ruth (G)72
Ann Bridge 85
Margaret ()83
Ann Bridge 95
{19
10
Elizabeth (W17
37
Mary
Elizabeth w7
Martha Roife 22
30
Mary 26
(T)49
59
{A)60
Sarah May (T)49
Rebecca
Susanna
Ann
Ann 58
81
Mary (W)61
Mary (Whe1
(R)98
13
17

Jane Roothsay {T)80
(E)87
Sophia (E)87

(4)56
Mary 1,
77

(705

{(whe1



./‘l-,‘. omuyf
] nens
' Thomas
¢ “Thomas
~_Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
_ Thomas
“>Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Timothy
Ursala
Walter
William
William
William
- William
William
William
William
William
William
William
William
William
William

Ch /66/1

CA

ca
ca
ca
ca
Senior ca

(Tonecke)

JVAfor
Senior
Junior
Senior ca
Junior
Junior

ca

Junior ca

ca

ca

0]
(1
Senior
Senior
Junior

88

Junior

Junior 1l

(Junior)

John
Sparrow
Walter
Watson Sr.
Watson Jr.

ca

(Tonicke)

ca
Senior ca

Senior
Senior
Senior %
Junior ? ‘

ca
Junior a2
Junior

Senior

15087 /¢
1543
154% 29
1546
1568,
1578
1583
1585
1590
1598
1615
1621
1625
1633
164-
1649
1650
1657
1662
1665
16--
1669
1673
1679
168-
1682
1684
1690
169-
169-
1697
170-
1709
1713
1722
1723
1743
1746
1749
1761
1761
1774
180-
1820
1831
1834
1836
1779
1810
1844
1795
1830
1764
1599
1566
153-
154- ¢
1550
159 44~
1560
156-
1566
1574
1574
1580
1589
1590
1592

William——dJunier (I} —ea 1596

William
William
William
William

ca

ca
ca
ca

Junior 1l
Junior

1612
1619
1618
1621

W hite Nellky

¢ 1
S

Stapleford Tawney, Essex
Barkway, Hertford
Cold Norton, Essex
Chipping Onger, Essex
Stapleford Tawney, Essex
Cold Norton, Essex
Chigwell, Essex
Writtle, Essex

Roxwell, Essex
Purleigh, Essex
Ingatestone, Essex
Woodham Walter, Essex
Chignall Smealey, Essex
Roxwell, Essex

Stock, Essex

Little Baddow, Essex
Roxwell, Essex
Roxwell, Essex
Roxwell, Essex

Good Easter, Essex
Shellow Bowels, Essex
Stock, Essex

W. Hanningfield, Essex
Stock, Essex
Shalfleet, Hampshire
Stock, Essex

Writtle, Essex

London

High Easter, Essex
Willingale Spain, Essex
Loughton, Essex
London

Fairsted, Essex
Fairsted, Essex

White Notley, Essex
Marks Tey, Essex
White Notley, Essex
Loughton, Essex
Marks Tey, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
Easthorpe, Essex
High Easter, Essex
Leigh, Essex

Londen

Chelmsford, Essex
Cambridge, Cambridge
London

London

London

Deptford, Kent
Deptford, Kent

London

London

Cold Norton, Essex
Barkway, Hertford
London

Stambourne, Essex
Cold Norton, Essex
Roxwell (Writtle), Essex
London

Chigwell, Essex
Roxwell, Essex

Cold Norton, Essex
Bocking, Essex
Roxwell, Essex
Hornchurch, Essex
Purleigh, Essex
Broomfield
Chelmsford, Essex
Bradwell near Sea, Essex
Broomfield, Essex

W. Hanningfield, Essex

gn r

{

_j.‘,- N =
John Sr.
Edward Sr.

John Jr.
Robert
William
John @.S <
Thomas Sr.

Christopher
William
Thomas Sr.

William
Thomas Jr.

Thomas Sr.
Henry
William

James Sr.
Humphrey
John Jr.

Thomas Sr.
Henry Jr.
John (7)

John Jr.
John Jr.

Thomas Sr.
William Jr.
Thomas Sr.
John Sr.

William Sr.
Thomas Jr.

Thomas Sp.
John

Henry
Edward Sr.

James M. Sr.
Edward
Thomas W. Sr.
Robert

Robert
Thomas
Edward Sr.

William ?

John Jr.

Thomas

William Sr.
William Sr.
Christopher
Willian—Sr.

William Jr.
William Sr.

[ AN
Bup

Glynn

" Agnes Farelin
Elizabeth 77 abe//

Ann Colteman
Mary Saunders
Jane

Mary Finch

Joan Skinner
Mary

Ann Allin
Ellen Linnett
Mary

Elizabeth

Grizell
Ann

Elizabeth Cock
Elizabeth Cock

Elizabeth
Mary

Martha Rolfe
Martha
Sarah May

Elizabeth
Mary Ann
Mary
Ann

Elizabeth Harrington

Mary
Elizabeth
Elizabeth

Ann Rhode

Clemence Collet

Magdalene Wood.

Joanne
Ann

(T)40

(W)42
(W)50
(V)56

()60
(H)58

(J)88
(J)88

2
(wn7
26
2

()21
(T)4e

10
(7)08
15
58

(E)95

(W)80
& 39

(V)41

4 79

74
(J)66
70

(W)89
(€)92



William
William
William
Williarm
Williarm
Williarm
William
William
William
Williarn
William
Williarn
William
William
William
Wiilliam
William
William
Williarn
William
William
William
William
William
William
William
William
William
William
William
Williarn
William
Wiilliam
William
Williarm
William
William
William
William
William
William
William
William
William
William

Winifred
Winifred
Zachargle LI

Senior ca
ca
Juniar ca
ca
Senior
ca
ca
Junior
Senior ca
Junior
[+
Junior
Junior {1}
Junior {2)
ca
ca
Senior ca
Sanior
Junior
ca
Junior
ca
L= ]
ca
ca
ca
Arthur
Edward Henry
John ca
John
Mathew
ca
¢a

163-

165
4655

1661
1665
1680
1681

1685
1690
1690

170-
1717
1718
171-
172

Purleigh, Essex
Chignall Smealey, Essex
Purleigh, Essex

E. Hanningfield, Essex
Little Baddow, Essex
Shellow Bowels, Essex
Roxwell, Essex

E. Hanningfield, Essex
Shalfleet, Hampshire
Corringham, Essex
Gt. Waitham, Essex
White Notley, Essex
Roxwell, Essex
Loughton, Essex
London

Loughton, Essex
Fairsted, Essex

Gt Waltham, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
W. HManningfield, Essex
Terling, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex
Gt. Waltham, Essex
Deptford, Kent

London

Gt. Waltham, Essex
Sowbridgeworth, Hertford
Loughton, Essex
Easthorpe, Essex

Gt. Waltham, Essex
Sowbridgeworth, Hertford
Clewer, Berkshire
Loughton, Essex
Londen

W. Hanningfield, Essex
Ockley, Surry
Deptford, Kent

Cald Morton, Essex
Hampshire

Deptford, Kent

London

Depiford, Kent

London

London

Deptford, Kent
Chadwell, Essex
Babbingworth, Essex
Cold Morton, Essex

Thomas
Williarm
Henry S«
Thomas Jr.
William Jr. ?
Edward

John Sr.
John Sr.
William Sr.

William Sr.
John Jr.
John
William Sr.
William Sr.
William Sr.
John Sr.
Anthony Sr.
Thomas Jr.
John Jr.
William Sr.

Wiliam Sr.

Edward Sr.
Robert Sr.

William John
Henry

James

John

Thomas

Mary Ann

Ann Alexander
Mary

Ann

Julianna Hockett

Mary
Elizabeth
Mary

Ann Bridge
Elizabeth Cock
Jane

Mary

Martha
Martha
Martha Rolfe
Mary

Sarah May
Hannah
Eliza

Elizabeth

Sarah
Sarah

Elizabeth
Susan
Jane
Sophia

Ann Rhoade

25

{W)18
(Ty21

30

(E)61

w(EN 7

(E65

95
()88

()18
()21
(421
2
37
(T49
(J)46
62

(A)B5

59
(A)80

(4)50
(705

(W)26

a8 29
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Court Book
Reference

2171102
222/75
207/10.11

228/84
233/96
259/23
266/8

269/32

272116
27317
277141
286/25, 320
319/45
326/62

331/22
348/14
363/18
367129
373/20
381/12
411/102
442/36
462/88
504/36, 37, 38

Esggex Countp, England

Quarter Sessions Court Vecords

Chelmsiord, Esgex County

Detdils of Court records

to answer

No details

Robert Tumidge at Dagenham kept

a partridge net unlawfully: to pay 40 s
Willicim Turnidge - Foul language

to answer

No details

William Tumidge - ditches not cleared
Richard Savage stole wheat from William
Tumidge

Thomas Turnidge - disorderly in Ale House
William Tumidge - selling goods underweight
Lionel Tumidge - not coming o Church
Williarn Tumidge - Let part of his dwelling

to answer

Keep the peace with Marian, wife of
William Tumidge

AleHouse keeper dllowed excessive drinking
Jury list - William Tumidge

Richard Tumidge - keeping inmate

William Tumidge - disorder on Sabbath Day
Thomas Turnidge - not mending highway
No detdail

Martha wife of W, Tumidge - withess

John Turnidge using trade as grocer
William Turnidge - stedling cormn

John Turnidge assaulted John Burwell

Copied by Mrs. §. G. Turnidge in January, 1998, Sent by email.

Parish

Broomfield
Romford
Dagenham

W. Hanningfield
Prittlewell
Great Waltham
W. Hanningfield
Danbury

Great Totham
Purleigh
Dagenham
Purleigh
Good Easter
Purleigh

Purleigh
Pureigh
Pureigh
Purieigh

Chignal Smealey

W Hanningfield
W. Hanningfield

Chignal $t. James
Chignal St. James

Writtle

Dcate

1617
1618
1619

1620/9
1621
1627
1620/9
1629

1630
1630
1631
1630
1643
1645/6

164546
1645/6
1655/8
1655-8
1657
1659
1666
1680
1689
1699
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w0 Kkeep tne peace towards the sald Stacy [taken on 10 Fah
December and the said Harryot bound over again in his own jﬁ ;
bail at Barking on 4 January, 1544-5]. Taken before ﬁ;:
Richard Warren and Barnard Whitestons, esquires. ;E_

129/56. 10 December, 1594. James Campe of Great Ilford, . :
blacksmith, and Tildesley Muncke of "Gubbins" in the parish ol 3
of Hornchurch gentleman, to give evidence against Simon Wﬂ
Moore of Brentwood shoemaker brought before the Justices h 3
by William Payne, one of the constables of Great Ilford ?ﬁ 3
Ward in the parish of Barking, upon suspicion of stealing hﬁ ¥
a gelding coloured dark grey, and thereupon sent to the gaol.g¢;$
Taken before Richard Warren and Barnard Whiltestons, esquires,gq?
at Claybury and Barking. B

129/57, 58. 22 December, 1594. Richard Huckerbye and
Erasmus Huckerbye of Barking, butchers, for Andrew Osbone
of the same, husbandmen, and John Huckebye of the same,
butcher, to answer William Butcher of Hedingham. Taken
before Francis Harvye, esquire.

129/59. 10 January, 1594-5. Christopher Drover of
West Hanningfield [Robert Jerves, tanner, deleted] and
Edward Marryon for Richard Handeler of Stock, licensed to
be a common tippler in the same. [Justices' names left

blank].

129/60. Recognizances [for victualling] taken before
Barnard Whitestons, esquire.
Woodford. Agnes Turnidge, widow. Sureties, Robert Quicke

and Thomas Adams, husbandmen.

Thomas Owtyng, yeoman. Sureties, Thomas Adams
aforesaid and Thomas Scott.

Thomas Scott, husbandmen. Sureties, Thomas
Brown and Thomas Owtynge. .

Walthamstow. Sislye Graves, widow. Sureties, william Blond,
tailor, and E&ward Maskall, clerk.

-192=-




Joan Pendley, widow. Sureties, Richard Gibson ¥
and John Hardy, husbandmen. 2
Thomas Henn, blacksmith. Sureties, James
Cateline and Edward Floud, husbandmen. &
William Broomley, yeoman. Sureties, James i
Pryce, gentleman, and William Overyll, husband-j
man,
Edward Corbyn, husbandman. Sureties, Edward
Calvyn, monier, and Henry Pryce of Woodford.

Leyton. Alexander Cooper. Sureties, David Boulton

. and Jehn Cooper, husbandmen.
Miles Coutch, wheelwright. Sureties, John
Mason and John Brown, husbandmen.

[dorse] Elizabeth Broomly, widow. Sureties, william
Broomly and Thomas Clerck.
Essex. Roger Smallwood of Stratford Langton, yeomen,

Sureties, George Compton and John Whisley of
the same, husbandmen. ¥
Wllliam Seam of West Ham parish in Church Street i
ward, husbandman. Suretles, Williem Sam of
Leyton, miller, and John Plate of Stratford
Langton, smith.

129/61. 29 May, 1594. Recognizance, taken as above, of
Christopher Royley of Wanstead and Nicholas Granger of
Woodford, husbandmen, for James Mills of the same, husband-
men, licensed to be an alehouse-keeper.

l29/62. & October, 1594. Licence granted to victual for
ons year, to George Munck of South Weald, yeoman; sureties,
Francis Clarke, gentlemen, and Thomas Martyn,tailor, both
of the ssame. By Sir John Petre, knight.

129/63. 7 November, 1594. John Bastwick of Wwrittle,
yeoman, and Willlem Jenyng of Southminster for Lyon Lambe
of the same, licensed to keep an alehouse at the same.
Taken before Sir Thomas Myldmav. ¥nisht ans we322-. =



Bsim:. 13 Aug. General recognlzunce for alehouce-kespers
tzken at the Cpecial Cesslons held at .lthorne for the huadred
of Leangle, before Sir John fumes, knt., Humphrey ¥ildewmay and
%illiam s~isemun, esqrs.

williem Fettell of Tillinghem, husbsundwan, and hdssrd iebb
of Jradwell-Jjuxta-Mare, ysoman, for John Loage of Tillinghsam,
tailor.

Edmund Ballard of Burnham, beer-brevor, cad Humphrsy 3teven
of the suwe¢, ygoman, for .llllim Inight of the sazme, szilor.

Rice Clapton of Purleiih, gent., eand John Mezdowes of the
same, yeoman, for cvhristopher Turnadge of lhe sume, tippler.

Thogas Arzent of Purleigh, yeamen, .ud «illiem Justice of
the suwe, husbandmen, for willlam Frost of the szume, tippler.

181/113. 18 Feb. 1607-8. @enerzl recoguizznce for ulchouse=-
keepers tlaxen Defore .ir John Sammes end Sir uillizm .yloff,knts:-

Victuallers. Bureties.

%illiam Roathmean of :itham. willium “oode, yeoman, znd
Gabriel "lzin, butcher, both of
the swnue.

Elizabeth ZSrooke of the sane. Thoz&s uro.uc, innholéer, znd

John uec«<.ith, tuilor, both of
the sume.

Prudence Horspitt of Little Horiesley. andrsw Frestney of the
saue, yeGdsu, and Felter Horse
pitt of Grest Horkeeley,husb.,

Heary 3Burt of Inworth. “illiem Yoore and . 1lliuam
darryon of ihe sewe,husbandmen.

John Ffrencke of Peldon. %1lliunm Czvell of the scme wud
John Hesster of Eeybridge,
yeomen.

killiew Smithe of Eerls Colne. ¥1lliaw Catt of the suwe, husb.,
and *11llem Hsrvy of .orming-

- ford, miller.

John Walford of .hite Colne. The sald Catt und James sarde
of +hlic volue, husbandman,

JdJohn Zoltwoode of Fattis«ick. Nathanlel Luewrencc of Greut

voggeshall, clothler, zné John
Strutt of the sume, glover.

John Lea of Graat Tey. The seid Harvy and Smithe.

Cherles Cowell of Great Horxesley.The szid Fresiney &nd Feter
Horspltt. §

anthony -1llson of Feering. Matthe. ..unsfelld end 111isw

Ripp of the same, millers.
Joan .urde of ¥ite Colne, .idos. The said Latt and dJohn ulford.

Thomas Leverich: of Xessing. #1llisn myleward of the suxe,
husbaadman, and the suid
Mansfeilld.

George Burgys of .est Bergholt. The s&ld prustnesy and Robert
Kinge of the szms, husbondmen.

Emme Steers of wormingford, widow. The suid Harvy snd Loa.

Thomes Gryffyn of Colne-Engeine. John Becikwith of ielveden,
barber, 2ad Alchard .llec of
Larls vglne, butcher.

%1lliam Follerd or Tollesbury. John Brett, yeoman, «nd Joha
Shovelard, carpecuter, ooth of
the same.

The suid John -hovelard. The szld fFo.lard and Brett.
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EPIPHANY 1637. SESSIONS 295.

West Hanningfield butchers; both to keep the peace to Tho. Taye
and John Marshall of Springfield. Added: Owe U4s.

70, 21 Oct.. Rob. Tendringe and Tho. Tenderinge gents; Rob.
#0 keep the peace to John Heard miller; all of Boreham. (See 77).

T1. 29 Oct. Geo. Fenn of (Clavering gent. to answer.

72, 2 Oct. Jos. Nash jun. and sen. of Finchingfield millers
and Philip Gosse of Earls Colne weaver; Nash jun. to answer in
a case of bastardy charged by Eliz. Bridge. i

T3 30 Nov. Geoff. Brickes, Wm. Carter, both of Great Bardfield
husbandmen, and Frs. Cowell of Great "Sandford" husbandman;
Brickes to answer for suspicion of felony.

X

Th. 9 Dec. Geo. Wells blacksmith, Geo. Cowland and Henry French
yeomen, all of Debden; Wells to keep the peace to Tho. Bedfqrd.

75. 10 Nov. Jermh. Porter miller, Jos. Wadkin baker and Rob.
Smith brewer, all of Halstead; Porter to kepp the peace to "Dudly" -
Wyatt gent.

76. L4 Jan., Henry Medcalfe (odcupation not given), Lilforde
(as_in 64)and John Pratt yeoman, all of Hatfield Peverel; ledcalfe
to keep the peace to Wm. Rogers of Laindon tailor.

TTe 10 Jan, John Cobbs of Hatfield Peverel, Tho. Raven amd
Tho. Offyne husbandmen and Tho. Tenderinge gent, all of Boreham;
Cobbs, Raven and Offyne to keep the peace to Heard (as in 70).

78. 17 Dec. John Vessey of Little Baddow cordwainer and Tho.
Vessey of Woodham Mortimer yeoman; John to answer "Eliza!" wife
of Tho. Turnage of Little Baddow. .

¢ 79. 17 Dec. John Benet and Rich. Belsted, both of Little
¢ Baddow, yeomen; Eliz, Turnage to answer John Vessey (as_in 78).

. 80. 29 Nov. Rob. Cornish husbandman and John Platt mercer;
. Mary Crow to answer for suspicion of stealing 2 bushels of barley;
1f all of High Easter.

iﬂ581. - NAIMES of the jurors to enquire between the King and Rob.
#. Tendring gent., John Cobbes, Tho., Offen and Tho. Raven, charged
§  with trespass and assault. (See 23).

f 82,83,  JURY WRIT of distringas (L Oct) and JURY LIST in case

et against Rich. Bennett of Great Braxted gent., charged with trespass @
and assault.

4,85. NAMES of the Jurors'to enquire between the King and (blank). |§
6,87.  JURY PANEL and JURY LIST for the body of the Gounty.

88-93, JURY LISTS for the Hundreds.

Hundreds of Dunmow, Uttlesford, Freshwell and Clavering.



EPIPHANY 1637. SESSIONS 295.

West Hanningfield butchers; both to keep the peace to Tho. Taye |
! and John Marshall of Springfield. Added: QOwe Us. I

70. 21 Oct. Rob., Tendringe and Tho. Tenderinge gents; Rob.
f#o keep the peace to John Heard miller; all of Boreham. (See 77).

S5

R

. 29 Oct. Geo. Fenn of Clavering gent. to answer.

72, 24 Oct. Jos. Nash jun. and sen. of Finchingfield millers
and Philip Gosse of Earls Colne weaver; Nash jun. to answer in
. a case of bastardy charged by Eliz. Bridge. d

T3 30 Nov. Geoff, Brickes, Wm. Carter, both of Great Bardfield
husbandmen, and Frs. Cowell of Great "Sandford" husbandman;
Brickes to answer for suspicion of felony.

Th. 9 Dec. Geo. Wells blacksmith, Geo. Cowland and Henry French
yeomen, all of Debden; Wells to keep the peace to Tho. Bedford.

75 10 Nov. Jermh. Porter miller, Jos. Wadkin baker and Rob.
8mith brewer, all of Halstead; Porter to keep the peace to "Dudly" -
Wyatt gent.

F. 76. L Jan. Henry Medcalfe (odcupation not given), Lilforde
: (as_in 64)and John Pratt yeoman, all of Hatfield Peverel; Medcalfe
¢ to keep the peace to Wm. Rogers of Laindon tailor.

T1e 10 Jan, John Cobbs of Hatfield Peverel, Tho. Raven and
. Tho., Offyne husbandmen and Tho. Tenderinge gent, all of Boreham;
Cobbs, Raven and Offyne to keep the peace to Heard (as in 70).

78. 17 Dec. John Vessey of Little Baddow cordwainer and Tho.
. Vessey of Woodham Mortimer yeoman; John to answer "Eliza" wife
$; 0f Tho. Turnage of Little Baddow.
3 pisot =l
79. 17 Dec. John Benet and Rich. Belsted, both of Little
Baddow, yeomen; Eliz, Turnagg to answer John Vessey (as in 78).
}-‘80. 29 HNov. Rob. Cornish husbandmen and John Platt mercer;
b= Mary Crow to answer for suspicion of stealing 2 bushels of barley;
7~ all of" High Easter.

. 81. NANMES of the jurors to enquire between the King and Rob.
. Tendring gent., John Cobbes, Tho. Offen and Tho. Raven, charged
B with trespass and assault. (See 23).

18 1
i 82,83, JURY WRIT of distringas (U4 Oct) and JURY LIST in case . L
i against Rich. Bennett of Great Braxted gent., charged with trespass

¢ and assault.
3

i 84, 85. NAMES of the Jurors'te enquire between the King and (blank).
e 86,87,  JURY PANEL and JURY LIST for the body of the County.

‘ !

88-93, JURY LISTS for the Hundreds.

Hundreds of Dunmow, Uttlesford, Freshwell and Clavering.
Hundreds of Ongar, Harlow and Waltham,

Hundreds of Chelmsford, Rochford and Dengie.

Hundreds of Barstable, Chafford and Becontree,
Hundreds of Tendring, Lexden, Winstree and Thuragtable,
Hundreds of Hinckford amd Witham.
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MICHAELMAS 1663 SESSIONS ROLL 398

for not mending the highways.
John Speller, Geo. Prentis, and John Hilles of Harlow, {
for not coming to do their duty (behind six days). !
John Sibley of Harlow butcher, for selling unwholesome F
t

meat and corrupted beef,

John Ward of Sheering (clerk), for annoying the highway
by laying a dunghill in it, notwithstanding he 1is minister of
the parish, i

Susan Huneball, Mary Coate, Ellen Mortimus, all of H
"ellins Bumsted", for not going to service, notwithstanding i
they have often been warned by the constables.

Signatures (or marks) of the jurors.

Added: All those that do not go to service to appesar !
before the Jjustices of the division (and no proceses to br i
made out against them).

134 Hundreds of Chelwmsford, lengie, Rochford, Barstabie,
Chafford and Becontree.

Bdw. Younge of Chelmsford, for not making clean divers
fish stalls he holdeth there which are a great annoyance to
the town.

Bdw. King of the same, for using divers false megsures
(pecks, half 7pecks and gquarts|[ %fquarters], less than the
measure of the statute.

The way Teading from Latchingdon to Maldon at kundon
Wood, it being not fit for horse or man to pass, to be
repaired by the parish of Kundon (30 rod).

The way leading from Prittlewell to Rochford, in
Prittlewell, being not fit for horse or man to pass
(Prittlewell to do it, 4 rod).

The bridge at "Stu(?b)ings grove" (called Havering Grove)
leading from Billericay to Brentwood, being in decay (to be
repaired by lountnessing written after Hutton struck through).

Tho. Wood of Tillingham, for making s cottage of the
house of lr. Cadesh and holding the land in his own hands.

Signatures of the jurors.

1. Talstead. Return of all such persons as have refused
to work in the highways of Halstead this year 1663.

L.dw. Ingrim gent., Dan. Bonett, John Beckworth, John
French gent., Tho. Alston, Hannah Iszac widow, Geo. Ostler,
"Wewes" Clark, John Smith, Tho. Arnold, Anth. Tardy, Wm.

Death, Tho. lMane (%Manes), Wm. Bunting, Abr. Pratt, Wm. Browne,
Wm. Abbott, Sam. Richardson, Rob. Scrivener, Albert Warren
gent., Jonas Wright, Wm. Rayner, John Bells, John Berry, Rob. hi
Homes.
Rob. Cornwell, Wm. Barnord, surveyors.

Added; Delivered to me by the said surveyors. Signature

of: Sam. Tryon.

15. Return by the surveyors of West Hanningfield of all such
persons that have not performed thelr work in the highways
this year 1663.

Wwith a cart - John Wood behind 5 deys, John Bromely U,
Ann Turnish 6, Tho. Walker 6, Cyprian Walker 6, Tho. Smyth 6,
Tho. Smyth 6, Clemence Harris widow 6, Tho. Beard 6, Tho.
Collins 6.

#ith a labourer - Geo. Bentley gent., behind 6 deys for
2 men, John Claydon for one labourer,5, Tho. Brett for the
1like 6, Jos. Serridge for the like 6, John Poole blacksmith
for the like 6, Tho. Willson for the like l, Wm. Bickner for
the 1ike 6, John Parnell for the like 6.

ignatures of ; Jamees Arwaker, Rich. Sexton, surveyors.

This information was brought by the surveyors, 3 Oct., to
me. Signature of: T: Argall,

Added: "Dayes appoynted ware the first & dayes in June."
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EASTER 1668 SESSIONS ROLL 416

76. 10 Feb. Rich. Cooke labourer, Dan., iall and Wm.
Jearsey husbandmen, all of BEast Ham; Cooke to answer. They
are agreed.

T7s 3 Feb. John Draper blacksmith, Tho. Pavely yeoman, both
of . Norton, and Wm. Smith of High Ongar; Draper to do what
the Court shall enjein.

78. 2 liar. Eenj. White of Pattiswick yeoman; to indiet
Geo. Death and Tho. Root (as above).

79 7 HWar. John Battle and Wm. Otridge, both of Writtle
and Edmd. Turnedge of Roxwell, yeomen; Battle to answer for
assaulting and wounding John llead of Writtle miller,

80. 7 Nar. John Turnegge of Writtle husbandman, 0tr1d§
and Edmd., "Turnedge; JO Turnedge to answer (all as in 79
81. 20 Jan. Wm. Chapman husbandnan, John Ambrose yeoman
and %dw. Anson victualler, all of Grays Thurrock; Chapman to
abide such order as the Court shall enjoin for keeping a

bastard child begotten by him on Bridget Goldman. Continued
till next Sessions.

82, 10 }ar. Mary Walker widow and Rich. Hart; both or
either to indict and give evidence against John Lylburne
victualler; all of Bast Tilbury.

635. 10 llar. Lilburne, Tho. Jetf'feries and Geo. llumford of
Bast Tilbury lebourers; Lilburne to answer llary Walker (as in
82).

8l. 2 liar. John VWitham tanner, Wm, Downing yeoman, both
of ilornchurch, and Nathl. Sumpner of Little Warley yeoman;
iitham to answer for the keeping of a bastard child begotten
on Susan Brett. Respited to next Sessions.

85. 18 Jan. Silus Rosemurgie, Saun. Draper, glovers, and
Tho. Trew weaver; Rosemurgie to answer Tho, Grove and Rich.
Wade glovers, for his breach of the peace; 211 of Wibham,

86. 1 Hlar. Ezechiel Somes, Ldw. Somes, fellmongers, and
John Reynolds victualler, all of Stock; Ezechiel to keep the
veace to Edmd. Steyns of Buttsbury yeoman.

87. 6 Har. Tho. Stevens brickmaker, Wm. Shoocroft chapman
and Rob. Lawrance parkkeeper, all of Danbury; Stevens, being
one of the constables, to answer for speaking contemptuous

and opprobious words against the warrant of Sir Henry Appleton
to apprehend the said Lawrance.

58, 6 liar. Lawrance, Vimn. Beckett and Andrew Solmes, both
of Sandon yeomen; Lawrance to answer for assaulting John Iall
of Great Baddow shoemaker.

89. 11 reb. {im. llahue of Stisted gent.iin., Coker yeoman of
$tisted and Nath. Iolland of Great Coggeshall yeoman; liahue
to answer Edw. Randall of Stebbing yeoman.

a0, 11 Feb. John Windle of Great Coggeshall weaver, Mayhue
and Hollend; Windle to answer (&s in 89). Owes. Respited
tar fee. T

91. 11 Feb. ilolland, llahue and Coker; Holland to answer
Randall (as in 89).

g2. 3 Jan, Henry Porter constiable; to answer John iWoodley
husbandman, for refusing and neglecting to execute a warrant

- 83..




SESSICNS ROLL 503  EPTFRANY 1699

66. Rob. Rolph of Chignall St. James yeoman [exactly as in 62]. h

67+ Thos ]Hllington, John Dennis and John Chote, and Tho. Hayward yeomen, I
and John Ingul farmer, all of Stiif'ord, with divers other ill~doers unlmovm,
13 liove, riotously assembled there. Witnesses: John Blackwell and ann
his wife, Wne. Blackwell and Wm. farrant.
[blank] his wife and
68. Jane Carpenter of Chingford widow, Chas. Freeman blacksmifh and /[ blank]
liore [occupation not given), all of Chingford, 11 Lec., stole there a mare
worth £3.10s. of John Dudney. i/itnesses: John Dudney, Tho. Dizington and
ifm. Evans.

69. lawr. Felix of Great Baddow labourer, before and since 27 Sept., is !
a common and profane swearer there. |

70. Rob. Reader of Great Baddow labourer [exactly as in 69].

71+ lorgan Foole of Loulsham hamlet labourer, 27 Sept., was drunk there.

72. Jas. Peacock of Chelmsford labourer [emactly as in 69].

73 Chris. Cotterell of Chelmsford labourer, 9 Jan., at Chelmsford, took
upon himself, "to intermedle" as bailiff of Geo. Pochin esg., Sheriff of
lssex in the executicn of process directed to him by the said Sheriff,
whereas in truth he had not received his oath of office. \iitness:i- frs.

Lambert.

7he Wme Bannister of Buimham labourer, a person of ill-fame and conversa-
tion on 27 July and after defrauded divers people of sums of money by
means of forged letiers. iitness:- Jos. Butcher. Fleads guilty:

'to be sett upp in pillory'.

75« Chas. Barker of Billericay cooper, from 5 Oct. to the date hereof
viz. 9 Jan. exercised the of'fice of a "turner" there without being apprenticed
thereto for 7 years. iitness:~- Tho. liarcey.

76« Tho. Gepps of Great Coggeshall cooper, from 2 Uct. [exactly as in 75].
fitnessi- Rob. Shipman.

labourers, 27 July, foreibly broke into the park of Sir Martin Lumley bart.
there, next to a farm celled "Hunts" belonging to kdw. Cormell, and killed
and carried away a buck worth £5 belonging to Sir lartin Iumley.

Witness: Peter Willett, Jhite and Freestone 16 Jan. Fleads not guilty.

!
[
77« Walter Allen jun., Henry ithite and Jos. Freestone, all of Shalford, '
|
liot guilty. !

78.  Andrew Grange of iyi'ield labourer, 13 June, atole there "one iron
chaine" worth 3s. of John Stracey. ilitnesses: Stracey and Jas. Chessin.

79« m. Chercock of Great Bardfield tailor, from 3 Oct. to the date
hereof viz. 9 Jan. exercised the occupation of a baker there without being
apprenticed thereto for 7 years. itness: Hob. Fasfeild. Pleads not

guiltys lNot puilty

BU. John Glascock of Minchingfield blacksmith, from /4 Oct. [exectly as
in 79].  witness: Rob. rasfeild

B1. John lionck of Danbury labourer, 10 Jan., stole there a black cow
worth 40s. of Chas. lloss. Witnesses: lioss, Jos. liott, Wm. Wilson, Susan
Harman widow, Eliz. Turnish spinster. 1leads not guilty.

82, reter i/illett of inchingfield labourer, 27 liov., at inchingfield,
being then produced as a witness "to convict" "ady" liott gent., for
unlawfully killing a doe in the park of lartin Iumley bart. in Great
Bardfield, before John liarshall kt. and John ‘Yayle esg., justices, falsely
said, "That as he was goeing f'rom Sir llartin Lumly's the three and twentieth
day of June laut, about ten or eleaven a clock ubt nigint, he saw lir ady
liott, lir. lathl. iott, Kob. Starte jun., 3amuel Livermore jun., and l.athaniel
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1.

2.

3.

4,

j.

6.

7.

1-3, 6~49., PRSENTMENTS.

The irhabitanta of W.Hem, before 1 June 26 Chas. II, had made gravel
pita etc. on the highway leading from Ilford to Stratford. They were
to repair the same highway. [Cancelled. ]

The inhabitants of Vanstead, before 1 June 26 Chas. II, as above.
[Cancelled. ]

Certain deep gravel pits, before 1 July 26 Chas. II, had been dug by the

inhsbitants of Z.Hem in the highway leading from Ilford to Stratford to
the great injury of the King's subjects. To be repaired.

4, 5 and 50. INDICTMENTS.

John Keyes and John Watermen of Nazeing labourers, 24 Dec. 26 Chas. II,
at Gt. Parndon stole a black cow worth 23, belonging to Geo. Cobham,
Witneas: Geo. Cobham. [Cance].led.]

Ziz. w. of Y. Gynne of Gt. Dunmow labourer, 10 July 26 Chas. II, there
bewitched Zdm., son of Roger Treddar, aged § years, whereby he died on
6 Jen. following. Ignoramus., itnesses: Rosamund Treddar, Eliz.
Goddard, John Stokes, Philippa Clark.

John Barker of Ingatestone, 1 April 26 Chas. II, being aged 16 years,
"did not repaire”™ to the parish church there and for 3 months following,
but obstinately refused to do so. Proclamation made.

John Xetle and Tho. Deane of Cold Norton yeamen, John Potter, Tho. Cole,
Tho. Browne, John Litwing and Rich. Walton yecmen, ¥m. Anger and John
Mills hsbdmen, all of Burnham, "mm. Horner of Dengie, Benjamin 0ffin yeo.
and w. Bridget, Cwen Colton hsbdmn, and w. Joan, Sara Craven, John
Browne sen., yeo. and Ww. Anne, Samuel Lowe hsbdmn., all of Tillingham,
John Bleyth, Isaac Mole, Isaac Rooth and Tho. Woodward, all of Xount
Bures yecmen, Hen. Whitebread gent., "ln. Field gent., Tho. Cockerill and
Tho. Adams yeomen, all of hite Notley, John Cooke yeo. and w. Anne of
Witham, John Johnson yeo., Mary Logthrough, John Logthrough yeo., Zdm.
Cutler and w., Susen, John Cox yeo., Joan Villisms, Zliz. Ificholls and
Mary Honsden, all of S.Ockendon, Rich. Fifield of Rainham esq., Jchn
Goffe of Stifford, John Smith and Edw. Henshew yecmen, both of Lt.
Warley, Edm. Rice of Belchemp Otten, Rob. Boutle, Jos. Hobtrough and
Nich. Tomson of (?}Ingrave yeo., Tho. Turner of Burstead yeo., Geoc.
Barber of Paglesham yeo., Martha w. of. John Paschall of Gt. Baddow esq.,
John Clayton, Rob. Hinchloe, John Hopthroe, Rich. Whitlocke, all of
W.Hanningfield.yseo., Edm. Turnedge, John Clarke and Natham Vade, all of
Roxwell yeomen, John Draper of Springfield and Jolm Batle of Margaret-
ting, 1 July 26 Chas. II and for the month following, did not go to
church etc. To appear at the next because they made default, whereby
they are convicted.

Jos. Rooke, Tho. Wiseman, Vm. Hownell, Moses Mathewes, all of Tolleshunt
Knights yeamen, John Wood of Brook Street yeo., John Slaughter and Zdm.
Brockis of Upminster, Mary w. of Tho. Manby, Anne Dryden, Joan Wright
wid., Phil. Percher, Tho. Gilson, John Willis sen. and John Cocks yeo—
men, Daniel Beane habdmm., John Hill yeo., Sara i#ndrewes wid., Vm.
Andrewes yeo., Anne w. of John Alvis yeo., Gabriel Cawcod yeo., John
Crumpe end Josn Crumpe wid., all of S.VWeald, Israel Roberts, Samuel
Parminter and “m. Dekes, all of Belchemp Otten, Peter Poole, Ste.
Parminter, John Jay, John Head, John Cragg, Tho. Coady, Rob. Fools,

21&
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John
John
Joan
John
Andrew
John
William
John
Thomas
William
Isabel
John
Abacuck
William
William
William
Ellys
John
Nicolas
Alice
Rebecca
James
Joan (Jone)
William
John
Priscilla
Robert
William
Catherine
Thomas
John
Abbacock
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Jeremie
Annice
Henry
Joyce
John
William
Robert
William
John
Mary
Mary
Joan (Jone)
Henry
Thomas
John
Rejoyce
Clemence
Edward
John
Sarah
Dorothy
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
John

Tunys
Turnishe
Turnishe
Turnedge
Turnage
Turnidge
Turnis
Turnedge
Turnishe
Turnishe
Turnes
Turnedge
Turnedge
Tornage
Turnage
Turnishe
Tonnage
Turnes
Turness
Tonnage
Turnedge
Turnis
Turnidge
Turnish
Turnise
Turnish
Turnedge
Turnage
Turnish
Turnish
Turnish
Turnydge
Turnes
Turnidge
Turnis
Turnice
Tonnage
Turnis
Turnage
Tirnes
Tonnage
Turnish
Tonnage
Tournis
Turnidge
Turnidg
Turnidge
Turnidge
Turnis
Turnis
Turnage
Turnidge
Turnedge
Turnage
Turnis
Turnage
Turnace
Turnis
Turniss

Curnage  Marrtages

of

20 Jan.,
14 Sept.,
15 Sept.,
2 Nov.,
4 Feb.,
22 Oct,,
14 Jan.,
19 Nov.,
15 Dec.,
25 May,
30 Apr.,
23 July,
12 Sept.,
2 Nov.,
26 Sept.,
27 Sept.,
12 May,
17 Oot.,
24 Jan.,
11 Nov.,
9 Dec.,
20 Oct.,
2 Oct.,
17 Sept.,
1 Apr.,
23 July,
4 Sept.,
7 Mar.,

17 July,
19 Sept.,
9 Jan.,
3 July,
15 June,
24 June,
15 May,
6 Feb.,
19 Jan.,
24 June,
3 Aug.,
17 Feb.,

30 May,
19 Aug.,
27 Apr.,
5 May,
12 May,
3 Oct.,
24 Dec.,
23 Q0et.;
17 Nov.,
3 June,
12 Feb.,
13 July,
19 Jan.,
27 Sept.,
10 Feb.,
27 June,
16 Jan.,

1542
1544
1549
1562
1565
1565
1566
1570
1572
1578
1583
1587
1688
1588
1588
1688
1589
1590
1691

1593
1594
1595
1597
1601

1605
1606
1611

1613
1619
1620
1621

1622
1622
1622
1622
1626
1627
1628
1630
1630
1635
1635
1642
1644
1646
1648
1653
1654
1655
1655
1659
1661

1661

1664
1666
1671

1674
1675
1679

England

Westbury, Gloucester
Fyfield, Essex

Cold Norton, Essex
Stapleford Tawney, Essex
Cheshunt, Hertford
Chigwell, Essex
Ticehurst, Sussex
Chigwell, Essex

Cold Norton, Essex
Cold Norton, Essex
Doncaster, York
Chigwell, Essex
Chigwell, Essex
Hornchurch, Essex
Roxwell, Essex

Great Waltham, Essex
Bolton, Lancashire

Newport Pag., Buckingham

Willesborough, Kent
Leigh, Lancashire
Chigwell, Essex
Burwash, Sussex
Tottenham, London
Bocking, Essex
Mayfield, Sussex
Bocking, Essex

St.Botolph Bishop., London

Ingatestone, Essex
Broomfield, Essex
Woodham Walter, Essex
Woodham Walter, Essex
Chigwell, Essex
Chipping Ongar, Essex
Fyfield, Essex
Horsham, Sussex
Ticehurst, Sussex
Leigh, Lancashire
Ticehurst, Sussex

W. Hanningfield, Essex
Nottingham, Nottingham
Radcliffe, Lancashire
Chelmsford, Essex
Warrington, Lancashire
Hartshead, York
Clerkenwell, London
London

St. Dionis, London
Roxwell, Essex
Cranbrook, Kent
Cranbrook, Kent
Mountnessing, Essex
Willingale Doe, Essex
Willingale Doe, Essex
Great Waltham, Essex
Maidstone, Kent
Roxwell, Essex

Lewes, Sussex
Burwash, Sussex

St. Marylebone, London

Elinore
Agnes
Thomas

Christian

Isabel
Marie
Anne
Anne
Mormaduke
Magadlen
Margaret
Magdalene
Clemence
Clemence
Mary
Margaret
Mercy
Gyles
Jeffry
Ann
Thomas
Priscilla
Sarah
William
Alice
Mary
Richard
Elizabeth
Martha
Allyne
John
John
Margaret
Daniel
Ellen
Josias
Marie
Ann
Elizabeth
Joan
Katherine
Godfrey
William
George
Anne
Anne
Mercy
Robert
George
Jane
Mary
Richard
Richard
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Bridgett
Margaret

Bayse
Joselyn /
Phelixe

Constanc

Cogager
Saunders
Roade
Colteman
Dobson
Dawes
Tomson
Woodende
Collin
Collet
Radcliffe
Parker
Turner
Greene
Price
Cruttenden
Somner
Skete
Gower
Ballard
Tompson
Finch
Casse
Werhopp
Stevens
Certone
Nicholson
Nicolson
Grumbridge
Hemslie
Knowles
Parcke
Samford
Shaw
Walker
Skinner
Houlbrocke
Linley

Plat

Heard
Alexander
Allin

Keale

Ellis
Martin
Norrington
Marsh
Drane
Barrett
Hammond
Brattle
Cruttenden
Wheatley



Jurnage  Marrtages
of England

Frances Turnis 26 Oct., 1680 Weston, Northampton William Ireland
William Turneesh 1684 Corringham, Essex Margaret Smith
Elizabeth Turnes 31 Mar., 16856 London Andrew Lucas
Thomas Turnes 16 Feb., 1685 Hurstpierpoint, Sussex Joan Morly
Ann Turnes 15 June, 1686 Framfield, Sussex Michael Brooker
William Turnage 13 Oct., 1686 Roxwell, Essex Mary Joseline
Edmond Turnage 30 June, 1687 Roxwell, Essex Mary Burrell
William Turhage 13 Qct., 1687 Roxwell, Essex Margaret Barry
Catherine Turnhedge 7 Nov., 1688 Stock, Essex Edward Chapman
David Turnis 16 July, 1691 Mayfield, Sussex Mary Richardson
Edward Turnage 10 Mov., 1691 Shetlow Bowells, Essex Sarah Day
Mary Turnidge 2 Qct., 1694 Roxwsell, Essex Robert Richman
Margaret Turnis 30 Apr., 1696 5t. Marylebone, London Arnold Mash
Edward Turnhage 13 Feb., 1698 Shellow Bowells, Essex Sarah Overill
John Turnis 4 Mar., 1700 Ticehurst, Sussex Elizabeth Thomas
Elizabeth Turnidge 25 Nov., 1701 E. Hanningfield, Essex William TURNIDGE
William Turnidge 25 Nov., 1701 E. Hanningfield, Essex Elizabeth TURNIDGE
Thomas Turmidge 20 May, 1703 Shalfleet, Hampshire Dinah Smith
William Turnice 20 Apr., 1704 Beckley Sussex Elizabeth Stapley
June. Turnidge 9 Oct., 1705 Shellow Bowells, Essex Walter Reynolds
Sarah Turnidge 1705 Stanford le Hope, Essex Robert Garnett
Grace Turnish b Sept., 1708 Terling, Essex Richard Rust
Mary Turness 28 Dec., 1708 Hastings, Sussex John Bend
Mary Turmigge, 1709 Whitchurch, Oxford John Mattenly
William Turniss 1 Dec., 1709 Hastings, Sussex Anne Shingieton
Deborah Tunnis 10 Nov.,, 1712 Norwich, Norfolk Edward Tyte
Elizabeth Turnidge 8 Junsa, 1712 Shellow Bowells, Essex Joseph Ram
Thomas Turnis 30 QOct., 1712 W. Hoathly, Sussex Sarah Flott
Sarah Turnidge 4 QOct., 1714 Little Waltham, Essex Thomas Nichols
Samue! Turnish 10 Apr., 1716 St, Dionis Back., Londan Elizabeth Woodroff
Thomas Tunnidge 5 Feb., 1718 Loughton, Essex Elizabeth South
Sarah Turnis 28 June, 1720 Balcombe, Sussex John Winail
William Turnage 29 Sept., 1720 Roxwell, Essex Ann Milton
William Turmidge 24 Mar., 1721 Ab Kettleby, Leicester Ann Adcock
William Turnidge 7 Dec., 1721 Carringham, Essax Martha Mitchel
Sarah Turnage 7 Nov., 1725 Margaret Roding, Essex John Vick
Margaret Turnace g Sept.,, 1726 Loughton, Buckingham Samuel Hall
Mary Tunhs 29 Dag,, 1726 Wellington, Shropshire Richard Carbitt
Sarah Turnidge 2 Oct., 1726 Great Waltham, Essex John Bass
William Turnish 3 May, 1726 Leeds, York Elizabeth Ellis
Sarah Turnidge 156 Nov.,, 1730 E. Hanningfield, Essex John Bounington
Ann Turnis 21 Feb,, 1731 Little Longstane, Derby Thomas Gregary
John Turness 3 Nov., 1731 Fietching, Sussex Mary Lee
Sarah Turnidge 22 Apr., 1731 Ingatestone, Essex William Carter
William Turnidge 4 May, 1732 Corringham, Essex Margarst Bounds
Thomas Turnage 7 Sept., 1733 St. Bent Pauls, London Elizabeth Dodd
William Turnish 7 Jan., 1734 Overton, York Jane Graves
Mary Tannage 18 Feb., 1735 St. Giles Cripple., London John Cant
William William 3 Oct,, 1737 London Elizabeth Ciennis
Mary Turnage 18Nov., 1739 Terling, Essex Nathaniet Lucking
Mary Turnish 4 Nov.,, 1742 5t. Giles Cripple., London Gearge Crisp
Jdohn Turnidge 13 Mov., 1743 Graat Waltham, Essex Martha Allaways
Martha Turnedge 20 Nov., 1743 Corringham, Essex John Plumb
Mary Turnidge 16 June, 1744 Great Waltham, Essex Johnathan Lewis
Stephen Turnidge 24 Qct., 1746 Mountnessing, Essex Mary Hows
John Turnidge 20 Nov., 1746 Great Waltham, Essex Martha Rolfe
Sarah Tournige 30 Sept., 1746 Stanford Rivers, Essex William Finch
John Tornis 6 Feb., 1747 Westminster, London Mary Prichard

Henry Turnish 23 July, 1748 Westminster, London Elizabeth Cardwell



Johnathan
Elizabath
Mary
William
Anne
Barbara
Mary
Ann
James
Mary
John
Hannah
Winifred
Thomas
Rebecca
Eleanor
William
Mary
William
Rabert
Edward
Elizabeth
William
Edward
Teresia
Jane
Sarah
Betty
John
Elizabeth
John
John
William
Mary Ann
Mary
William
Sarah
Elizabeth
Sarah
Rebecca
William
Frances
William
Catherine
Lucy
Phoehe
Henry
Henry
Mary A. Messilina
James
Rebecca
Robert Macno
Jahn Lawrence
Elizabeth
James
Sarah
Robert
Henry
Eliza

Turnage
Turnis
Turnace
Turness
Tunnage
Turnes
Turnage
Turness
Turnedge
Tunnage
Turniss
Turnage
Tunnage
Turnedge
Turnidge
Turniss
Turnas
Turnage
Turnedge
Turness
Turniss
Turnance
Tunnis
Turnnedge
Turnedge
Turnest
Tunnidge
Turnes
Tunnidge
Turness
Turnage
Turniss
Turnedge
Turness
Tunnage
Turnadge
Turnedge
Turmage
Turnage
Turnidge
Turness
Turnedge
Turnage
Turmidge
Turnedge
Turnnedge
Turness
Turness
Turnige
Tunedge
Turnadge
Turnage
Turness
Turness
Turnedge
Turnage
Turnage
Turnidge
Turnage

Jurnage  Marrtages

of

20 Nov.,
19 Apr.,
11 Apr.,
11 May,
25 May,
27 June,
4 Oet.,
21 May,
26 Sep.,
12 July,
18 May,
28 Dec.,
6 Nov.,
7 June,
6 June,
6 May,
17 Sept.,
2 Dec.,
27 Feb.,
27 Apr.,
27 Qct.,
2 Apr.,
10 May,
25 Apr.,
22 Sept.,
4 Feb.,
2 Nowv.,
9 Dec.,

Aug.,
30 Jan.,
24 Sept.,
1 Julby,
28 Nov.,
29 May,
13 Nov.,
27 Mar.,
10 Aug.,
11 Feb.,
25 Dec.,
14 Nov.,
3 June,
12 Oct.,
28 July,
25 Mar,,
14 Feb.,
11 July,
4 Aug.,
28 Jan.,
6 Oct.,
24 Feb.,
18 May,
3 Nov.,
9 Dec.,
32 July,
18 Sept.,
10 Apr.,
16 Jduly,
31 Aug.,

1748
1750
1750
1754
1756
1756
1758
1759
1762
1763
1769
1770
1771
1774
1775
1776
1776
1777
1780
1783
1784
1786
1788
1790
1791
1793
1797
1799
1803
1805
18056
18056
1806
1808
1809
1809
1810
1812
1812
1813
1815
1816
1817
1822
1822
1822
1825
1828
1830
1833
1833
1833
1835
1838
1844
1847
1848
1854
1857

Zngland

Terling, Essex

Horsham, Sussex
Catlisle, Cumberland
Kirkby, Westmaorland
Leicester, Leicester
Morland, Westmorland
Tering, Essex

Chapel Frith, Derby

St. Mary Somerset, London
Blackmare, Essex
Wokingham, Berkshire
Woodham Walter, Essex
Bobbingworth, Essex
Easthorpe, Essex

Great Waltham, Essex
St. Botolph, Lancashire
Dufton, Westmorland
Doncaster, York
Deptford, Kent
Paddington, Landan
Manchester, Lancashire
Exeter, Devon

Marston 3., Gloucester
Shoreditch, London

St. Marylebone, Londan
Epsom, Surry

Epping, Essex
Balton-Moore, Lancashire
Prittlewell, Essex

Hope, Derby

Portsea, Hampshire

St. Pancras, London
Clewer, Berkshire
Paddington, London
Colechester, Essex
Qckley, Surry

Great Waltham, Essex
Alverstoke, Hampshire
Little Baddow, Essex
Chelmsford, Essex
Newington, Surry
Greyfriars Newg.,
Cold Norton, Essex
Nottingham, Nottingham
Westminster, London
Stepney, London
Lewisham, Kent
Deptford, Kant
Westminster, London
Mewington, Surrey
Merton, Surry

St. Pancras, London
Newington, Surry
Steprney, London

5t. Kath. Coleman, London
Kelvedon, Essex
Stepney, London
Paddington, London
Stepney, London

London

Sarah
Henry
Joseph
Isabel
William
Robert
Richard
William
Mary
John
Elizabeth
Joseph
John
Sarah
William
Edward
Mary
George
Ann
Jane
Ann
John
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
William
Thomas
James
William
Sarah
John
Ann
Margaret
Mary Anne
Jahn
James
Martha
James
Joseph
Jahn
Edward
Maria
James John
Sarah
John
George
John
Elizabeth
Susan
Duffield William
Elizabeth
George
Jane
Sarah
James
Emma
Thomas
Martha
Ellen
Samuel

Veantham
Kemp
Strang
Birtell
Holmes
Brown
Ketley
Hartle
Cartwright
Kent
Shefferd
Bowls
Burrel
May.
Green
Lascellas
Austin
Pitts

Hall
Merry
Middleton
Hutchins
Roberts
Proudman
Appleton
Thompson
Mead
Hardman
Glassecock
Marshall
Webber
Dixon
Giblin
Smith
Hickson
Weller
Ketley
May.
Bowles
Cornell
Wainwright
Moarris
Dowsett
Kingston
Waters
Wilkins
Wallis
Burns
Cotter
Harrington
Hilton
Parker
Rice
Bolton
Turner
Suttan
Colbourn
Linnett
Whittingham



Abbott
Adcock
Alexandar
Allaways
Allin
Appleton
Bailey
Bailey
Ballard
Bass
Benall
Bess
Baumington
Bounds
Bowles
Bowles
Bowsett
Brian
Bridge
Bromley
Brown
Burrell
Burwell
Bush
Bush
Bush
Cant
Cardwell
Carter
Cartwright
Casse
Catmur
Certone
Chambers
Chapell
Chappman
Cheny
Childe
Cock
Colbourn
Coletman
Collins
Connell
Constance
Cooper
Cotter
Cox

Crisp
Crosier
Dawes
Day
Dennis
Dadd
Dowsett
Drane
Drun
Farelin
Farrows
Finch
Finch
Finch
Farld

Fox

Fuller
Garnet
Gibbons
Giblin
Glasscock
Gould
Grimwade
Haldan
Hall
Hammuond
Harrington
Harvey
Hazard
Heard

Robert

Ann

Ann

Martha

Ann

William

John ca
Catherine ca
William

John

Elizabeth

John
Margaret
Joseph
John
Sarah
ca
Ann
Mary Ann ca
Isaac
John
Mary

Jane
Philemon
Jahn
Elizabeth
William
Mary
Richard
Henry
Allyne
John
Elizabeth
Edward
John
Ann
Elizabeth
Martha
Ann
Clemence
Edward
Christian
Mary
Duffield Wm.
Ann
George
Robert Sr. ca
Magdalen
Sarah
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Sarah
Richard
ca
Agnes
John
Mary
William
Mary
Robert ca
ca
Sarah
Robert
William Seth
Mary Ann
Sarah
John Sr. ca
Charles
Jaseph
Ann
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Daniel
Mary
George

1563
1721
16853
1743
16854
1721
1663
1697
1606
1726
1567
166
1730
1732
1770
1812
1817
1600
1716
1661
1863
1711
1687
169
169-
1753
17356
1748
1731
1762
1619
1787
1622
1780
1728
1688
1557
1623
1705
1848
1578
1488
1813
15658
1705
1830
1769
1742
1572
1587
1691
1737
1733
1817
1664
1602
1544
162
1613
1746
1769
1683
1595
1671
1705
1866
1803
1803
1673
1866
170
1780
1671
1833
1834
1734
1648

Earls Colne

Ab Kettleby, Leicester
Landon

Gt. Waltham
Roxwell

London

Roxwell

Writtle

Bocking

Gt. Waltham

Gt. Waltham
Stock

E. Hanningfield
Corringham
Woodham Walter
Little Baddow
Cold Norton
Barking

Loughton

Good Easter
Milton, Kent
Bobbingworth
Roxwell

Stock

Broomfield, Essex
Gt. Waltham
London

London
Ingatestone
London
Broomfield
London

Chigwell

W. Hanningfield
Gosport, Hampshire
Stock

London

Barking

Fairsted

London

Cold Norton
Roxwell, Gt. Waltham
Chelmsford
Cheshunt, Hertford
Portsmouth, Hampshire
London

London

London

Roxwell

Chigwell

Shellow Bowels
Londoen

Londen

Cold Norton

Gt., Waltham
Barking

Fytisld

Purleigh
Ingatestone
Stanford Rivers
Wimbledon, Surry
Raxwell

Chigwell
Chelmsford
Stanford Le Hope
London

Clewer, Berkshire
Prittlewell
Roxwell

London

Gt. Waltham
Deptford, Kent
Roxwell
Newington, Surry
Leigh on Sea
London

London

Joan {Mrs. 7}
William
Henry
John
Thomas
Thetesia
Jane
John Jr.
Priscilla {Mrs.}
Sarah
Richard
Mary
Sarah
William
Hannah
Sarah
William
Rebecca
William
William
Eliza
Winifred
Edmond
Mary

Ann
Mary
Henry
Sarah
James
Catherine
Ann
Abacock
Martha
Henry
Catherine
Joan
Lionel
Johin Jr.
Robert
William
Witliam  Sr.
Rebecca
Andrew
Francis
Mary Ann Miss,
James Jr.
Mary
Mary
John
Edward
William Jr.
Thomas
William
Sarah
Roberta
John Jr.

William Jr.
Sarah
George
Joan

Alice

Jaohn
Sarah

Sara Emma
William
Jahn

Mary
Sarah
Mary
William
Thomas

James Macroft Sr.

Ann
John
Joan

(W)1s
25
(E}46
(N70
(W)74

(J)33
W

73

{174

a5
(M40
{TS)38

(E)66
J)

{J125
{5)22

(R}36
(W91

(Atod
(7)05
(R}20
(Jhas

45
74

(J)38
84

Ne63

{H)54
{Ha1

twit/
{R)98

(HBb
h20
{Cl
(W90

(E)64
(77
{Tis0

85
81
{E)48

J}
g
25

16

{H)15



Henworth
Hickson
Hilton
Hockett
Holmes
Howe
Howe
Howe
Joseline
Kent
Ketley
Ketley
Knight
Knightbridge
Lane
Lavers
Lewis
Linnett
Lucas
Lucking
Marsh
Marsh
Martin
May.
May.
Mead
Merry
Milton
Mitchell
Morris
Nichols
Nicolson
Norrington
Overill
Parker
Phelixe
Pinchon
Pitts

Plat
Plump
Portche
Prentice
Price
Pritchard
Proudman
Pynson
Ramm
Read
Reeve
Reynolds
Richman
Roade
Rolfe
Roothsay
Rust
Samford
Saunders
Sharpe
Sheppard
Sims
Singer
Skete
Skinner
Sims
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Somner
Soousnaile
South
Stebbings
Stevens
Sutton
Taylor
Thompson
Thompson

Margaret
James
George
Julianna
William
Richard

Mary
Mary

John
Richard
James
William
Roger ca
Mary
James
Johnathan
Ellen
Andrew
Nathaniel
Mary
Arnold
George
Sarah
Joseph
James
Jane

Ann
Martha
James John
Thomas
John

Joan
Sarah
Jane
Thomas
William
George
William
John
Robert
Walter ca
Jeffery
Mary
Elizabeth
(see Pinchon)
Joseph Jr.
James
Richard
Walter
Robert
Ann
Martha
Jane
Richard
Mary

Mary

Mrs. Mary ca
Edmund
Jane

ca

ca

Priscilla
Joan
Jane
Margaret
Mary
Dinah
Michael
Thomas

Elizabeth
Richard ca
Martha Elizabeth
Thomas
Susanna

Alice

Thomas

1558
1809
1833
1662
1756
1671
1631
1745
1686
1763
1758
1810
1826
1708
1835
1828
1744
1654
1685
1739
1661
1696
1659
1774
1812
1797
1765
1720
1721
1816
1714
1622
1661
1698
1833
1549
1568
1777
1646
1743
1602
1672
1594
1730
1790

1712
1737
1631
1705
1694
1572
1743
1825
1708
1630
1570
1615
1848
1820
1603
1601
1635
1802
1684
164-
1703
1756
1597
168
1718
1668
1621
1845
1759
1611
1793

Enfield, Middlesex
Colchester
Merton, Surry
London
Leicester, Leicester
London

W. Hanningfield
Mountnessing
Roxwell
Blackmore
Terling

Gt. Waltham
London

Gt. Waltham
London

London

Gt. Waltham
London

London

Terling
Willingale Doe
London
Mountnessing
Easthope
Alverstoke, Hampshire
Epping

London

Roxwell
Corringham
London

Little Waltham
Fyfield

Willingale Doe
Shellow Bowels
London

Cold Norton
Stapleford Tawney
Doncaster, York
London
Corringham
Chigwell

W. Hanningfield
Chigwell

London

Londan

Shellow Bowels
Chelmsford

W. Hanningfield
Shellow Bowels
Roxwell

Cold Norton

Gt. Waltham
Thames Ditton, Surry
Terling

W. Hanningfield
Chigwell

Maldon

Kinston, Surry
Hampshire
Barking

Bocking
Chelmsford
Hampshire
Corringham

Little Baddow, Essex
Shalfleet, Hampshire
London

London

Good Easter
Loughton
Roxwell
Woodham Watler
Kelyedon

London

London

Epsom, Surry

Andrew
Mary
Rebecca
Edward
Ann
Margaret
Clemence
Stephen
William Sr.
Mary
Mary
Sarah
Mary
Sarah
Edward
Elizabeth
Mary
Henry
Elizabeth
Mary
John Sr.
Margaret
Clemence
Thomas Jr.
Elizabeth
Sarah
Robert
William
William
Frances
Sarah
Elizabeth
Edward
Edward
Robert Macno
Joan
Catherine
Mary

Mary
Martha
Joan

Ellen
Rebecca
John
Edward Sr.

Elizabeth
Ann
Agnes
Joan
Mary
Thomas
John Sr.
Alexander
Grace
John Sr.
John Jr.
Thomas Jr.
Sophia
William
Margaret
William
William
William
William
Thomas Jr.
Thomas
Ann
Joan
Mary
Thomas
Mary
John
Sarah
Thomas
Robert
Jane

(Mrs. ?2)

(J)39
(E)30

(W)14

(E)65

(J189

32

(E)41

(E)42
(T)49

(J185

(7)05
(E)30
(E)30

12

(M5

(W)55
(H)15
58

(991

39
20
(T80

()09
(441
(T)85

(J)186
(M74

14

99
(H)55
(ma1

81

(W)
(E)48
(W)94

(W)80



Thomson
f \ Turner
Turner
Turnidge
Tynge
Ventham
Vice
Wallar
Waters
Webbear
Weller
Werhopp
Westwood
Wheatley
White
Whittingham
Willcock
Wilkins
Wilson
Wood
Wood
Woodende
Woodroff

Margaret
Emma

Mercy
Elizabeth
George ca
Sarah

John

Emma

George

Ann

Martha
Elizabeth
Nicholas ca
Margaret
Elizabeth ca
Samuel

Ann

John

Robart Stafford
John

William
Magdalen
Elizabeth

1588
1827
1591
1701
1570
1748
1725
18568
1822
18056
1809
1620
1568
1679
1700
1867
1785
1822
1874
1633
1663
1588
1710

Chigwell

London
Willesborough, Kent
E. Hanningfield
Chipping Onger
Terling

Margaret Roding
London

Laondon

Portsea, Hampshire
Ockley, Surmry
Woodham Walter
Chipping Ongar
London

Lendon

Kneegsall, Nottingham
London

London

W._ Hanningfield
Lendon

Hornchurch

London

Abacock
James
Nichalas
William
Ellen Jane
Johnathan
Sarah

John William
Luey

John
Willizm
Thomas Sr.
Graca

John
George Jr.
Eliza
Geaorge
Phasbe
Sophia Elizabeth
Grace

Ann
Wiltiam
Samuel

(A)G4
(w25

{4157
JHe
mas3
84
88
{C)98
{J)50
(GY71

a1

1J166
95



Turnishe, John

Turnishe, Joan

Turnedge, John

Turnysshe, Joan

Turnidge, John the Elder

Turn Richazd

Turnache, Katheryn

Turnedge, John

Turnishe, Thomas

Turnishe, William

Turnedge, John

Tssex County

Marriage Records

14 Sept., 1544 Agnes Qose]yr,) A

Fyfield

15 Sept., 1549 Thomas Phelixe

Cold Norton

2 Nov., 1562 (no name listed)

Chigwell

18 Sept., 1563 Robert Abbott

Earls Colne

22 Oct., 1565 (no name listed)

Chl}%wtell jsG7 Elizgbesrt Benagtd
G éne atrhom

26 Sept., 1568 William Pynson

Stapleford Tawney

19 Nov., 1570 Marie Saunders

Chigwell

15 Dec., 1572 Anne Roade

Cold Norton

25 May, 1578 Anne Colteman

Cold Norton

23 July, 1587 Magdalen Dawes

Chigwell




Turnedge, Abacuck

Turnage,

Tornage,

William

JLLe
W also as:

William

Turnedge, Rebecca

Turnish,

Tunge,

Turnish,

Turnage,

Turnish,

Turnish,

William

Johan

(Joan)

Priscilla

William

Catherine

Thomas

Tssex County

Marriage

Records

12 Sept., 1588
Chigwell

26 Sept., 1588
Roxwell

27 Sept., 1588
Great Waltham

2 Nov., 1588
Hornchurch

9 Dec., 1594
Chigwell

17 Sept., 1601
St. Marys, Bocking

18 Apr., 1602
Chigwell

23 July, 1606
St. Marys, Bocking

7 Mar., 1613
Ingatestone

1619
Broomfield

17 July, 1620
Woodham Walter

Margret

Clemence

Cle.

Madgalene

Jeffry

Prescilla

Robert

William

Mary

Richard

Elizabeth

Thomson

Collins

Collet

Woodende

Price

Skete

Portche

Ballard

Finch

Casse

Werhopp




Turnish, John
Turnydge, Abbacock
Turnidge, Elizabetha

(Elizabeth)

Turnedge, Lionel
Yeoman

TUI{A».J({lré [b" f‘/r/r/)ﬂ

Turnage, John

Turnach, Agnes

Turnach, Grace

Turnish, William

Turnidge, Thomas

Turnage, Clemence

Mountnessing

Tasex  County
Marriage  Records
19 Sept., 1621 Martha Stevens
Woodham Walter
9 Jan., 1622 Allyne Certone
Chigwell
15 June, 1622 Johannes Nicolson
Fyfield (John)
15 Nov.,, 1623 Anne Childe
Barking Spinster; daughter of
John Childe of Barking,

42 Sep7 /16 2¢ \f(/?co_{r?n ST0/kES
Hegh Ensta
24 June, 1630 Marie Samford
West Hanningfield
24 Nov., 1631 Richard Reeve
West Hanningfield
6 May, 1633 John Wood
West Hanningfield

1635 Joan Skinner
Chelmsford
3 Oct., 1654 Anne Allin
Roxwell
17 Nov., 1659 George Martin




Tssex County

Marviage  Records

Turnedge, John 12 Feb., 1661 Mary Marsh
Willingale Doe

Turnidge, Edward 3 June, 1661 Jone dorrington
Willingale Doe (Joan)

Turnage, Sarah 13 July, 1664 Richard Drane
Great Waltham

Turnish, John 2 Mar., 1671 Sarah Fuller
Chelmsford

Turnage, Thomas 27 Sept., 1671 Elizabeth Hammond
Roxwell

Turneesh, William 1684 Margaret Smith
Corringham

Turnage, William 13 Oct., 1686 Mary Joseline
Roxwell

Turnage, William 13 Oct., 1687 Margaret Barry

St. Michaels, Roxwell

Turnage, Edmund 30 June, 1687 Mary Burwell
Roxwell

Turnnedge, Catherine 7 Nov., 1688 Edward Chappman
Stock

Turnage, Edwd. 10 Nov., 1691 Sarah Day

Shellow Bowels




Turnidge,

Turnage,

Turnidge,

Turnish,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnish,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Tannidge,

Tunnidge,

Mary

Edward

William

John

June

Sarah

Grace

Elizabeth

Sarah

William

Thomas

Tssex  County

Marriage  Records

2 Oct., 1694
Roxwell
13 Feb., 1698

Shellow Bowels

25 Nov., 1701
East Hanningfield

4 Nov., 1705
Fairsted

9 Oct., 1705
Shellow Bowels

1705
Stanford Le Hope

5 Sept., 1708
Terling

6 June, 1712
Shellow Bowels

4 Oct., 1714
Little Waltham

6 May, 1716
Loughton

5 Feb., 1718
Loughton

Robert

Sarah

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Walter

Robert

Richard

Joseph

Thomas

Anne

Elizabeth

Richman

Overlll

Turnidge

Cock

Reynolds

Garnett

Rust

Ram

Nichols

Bridge

South




Turnage, William
Turnidge, William
Turnage, Sarah
Turnidge, Sarah
Turnidge, Sarah
Turnidge, Sarah
Turnidge, William
Tornage, Ann
Turnage, Mary

/Mﬁdg'é," J—

Turnedge, Martha

Great Waltham

15 Nov., 1730 John
East Hanningfield

22 -Apr., 1731
Ingatestone

William

4 May, 1732
Corringham

8 Dec., 1737 James
Chelmsford

18 Nov., 1739
Terling

13 Nov., 1743
Great-Waltham

20 Nov., 1743 John
Corringham

Mérgaret

Nathaniel

Tssex  County
Marriage  Records
29 Sept., 1720 Ann Milton
Roxwell
1721 Martha Mitchell
Corringham
95
7Nov., 175 John Vice
Margaret Roding
20Oct., 1726 John Bass

Boumington

Carter

Bounds

Read

Lucking

<

Plump




Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Tournidge,

.\;\‘

Turnage,

Turnidge,

Turnage,

Tunnage,

Turnage,

Tunnage,

John

John

Mary

Stephen

Sarah

Johnathan

Anne

Mary

Hannah

Winifred

Tssex

County

Marriage  Records

13 Nov., 1743
Great Waltham
20 Nov., 1744 (0

Great Waltham

24 June, 1744
Great Waltham

24 Oct., 1745
Mountnessing

30 Sept., 1746
Stanford Rivers

20 Nov., 1748
Terling

11 June, 1753
Great Waltham

4 Oct., 1758
Terling

12 July, 1763
Blackmore

24 Dec., 1770
Woodham Walter

6 Nov., 1771
Bobbingworth

Martha

Martha

Johnathan

Mary

William

Sarah

Philemon

Richard

John

Joseph

John

Allaways

R

Wolfe

Lewis

Howe

Finch

Ventham

Bush

Ketley

Kent

Bowls

Burrell




Tasex  County

Marriage  Records

Turnege, Thomas 7 June, 1774 Sarah May
Easthorpe

Turnidge, Martha 19 Jan., 1780 John Chambers
(license)
West Hanningfield

Tunnidge, Sarah 2 Nov., 1797 James Mead
Epping

Tunnidge, John 1803 Sarah Glasscock
Prittlewell

Tunnage, Mary 29 May, 1809 James Hickson

St. Leonard, Colchester

Turnedge, Sarah 27 Mar., 1810 James Ketley
Great Waltham

Turnage, Sarah 11 Feb.,, 1812 John Bowles
Little Baddow

Turnidge, Rebecca 25 Dec., 1813 Edward Connell
Chelmsford

Turnage, William 12 Oct., 1817 Sarah Bowsett
Cold Norton

Turnidge, Ann 26 Aug., 1834 °  Daniel Harvey

Leigh on Sea




Tssex  County

Marriage  Records

Turnage, Sarah 18 Sept., 1845 Thomas Sutton
Kelyedon, near Colchester




e

f

LTssex  County,
Lngland

Christening  and  Birth Records

Taken from Church of England (Anglican) churcl parish

records and from records of independent churches.

Comypiled by

Robert Tarl Woodham,
Qurnage Family Historian
and
Ffounder and Jresident,

@urnage Family Association

J




Child

@urniske,

Turnaghe,

Turnish,

Turnidge,

@Turnache,

Turnege,

Curneidge.

Turnige,

@urnishe,

Tasex County

Christenings  and  Births

Date & Place Father
of Christening Mother
or Birth

Mary 8 Oct., 1560 --
Cold Norton

John 18 Feb., 1562 Robert
Stapleford Tawney Elizabethe

Robert 10 May, 1562 John
Chipping Ongar

William 27 Jan., 1566 John
Chigwell

Walter 10 Apr., 1566 Thomas
Cold Norton

Nicholaus 24 Feb., 1567 John
Romford (Johanis)

Nicholos 26 Feb., 1569 Andrew
Romtord (Androw)

Elizabethe Oct., 1570 Andrew
Romford (Androgi)

Zacharye 15 Feb., 1573 Thomas

Cold Norton

Turnaghe

Turnish

Turnidge

Turnache

Turnege

Turneidge

Turnige

Turnishe




Tasex County
@hristenings and  Rirths

TCurnishe, William 20 May, 1574 --
Cold Norton
Townidge, Rebecca 18 Apr., 1574 John Townidge

Stapleford Tawney

Turnedge, William 8 Nov., 1574 --
Roxwell

Turnishe, Rob%rt 23 Apr., 1576 William Turnishe
Cold Norton

Turnidge, Alice Nov., 1577 John Turnmidge
Chigwell

Turnishe, Thomas 14 Dec., 1578 William Turnmshe
Cold Norton

Turnidge, John Nov., 1581 John Turnidge
Chigwell
/

Turnish, Mary 74|18 June, 1583 John Turnish
Chipping Ongar (Jo.)

Turnadge, Agnes 14 July, 1585 --
Roxwell

Turnish, John 1 Aug., 1585 John Turnish
Chipping Ongar (Jo.)

Turnishe, John 7 Sept., 1589 Thomas Turnishe

Bradwell-near-the-Sea

Turnadge, William 29 Sept., 1589 -
Roxwell




\

Wssex

County

Christenings  and  Births
e T 2 G3 /1
,’!’Jn’ L ) 0 p ' '/-5 [.,,'\ )
Tarnidge, William 12 Apr., 1590 Willm.
A - Hornchurch |
“\.*-‘_Jf" LETELR AL 17 8¢t ] oY —
Turnedge, William 22 Apr., 1595 -
L1ttle Ilford , L g
Tt ’l | vla ; b l/UJflr {3-}!" Y
o TR M 1)
Turnedge, Edmdnd 18 Sept., 1603 -
. Roxwell
Ve oyl 8 Brpke L'>CH mvwzr
STepmey LU (i
Turnech, Clemence 25 Oct., 1614 1ﬂ1panz
West Hanningfield
Turnech, Thomas 9 Jan., 1615 William
Ingatestone
Turnatch, Henry 9 Feb., 1618 William
- [ West Hanningfield :
ToRwdy, Tehanl 41l o Tl
| W L .
Turnish, Thomas 30 Jan, 1621 Thomas
Woodham Walter
Turnish, Elizabeth 4 May, 1628 Thomas
Woodham Walter Elizabeth
Turnige, John 3 Mar., 1636 John
(birth) Anne
Stock
Turnedge, John 3 Oct; 1637 William
Stock Jane
Turnach, Francis 18 Nov., 1638 James
(male) West Hanningfield Joane

Turnech

Turnech
Turnatch
7’;, £ v ({7
Turnish

Turnish

Turnige

Turnedge

Turnach




Tumedge,

Turnech,

Turnech,

Turnatch,

Tumish,

Turnish,

Turnige,

Turnedge,

Turnach,

Turnidge,

Tssex  Qounty

(hristenings  and Births

Edmond 18 Sept., 1603 --
Roxwell

Clemence 25 Oct., 1614 William Turnech
West Hanningfield

Thomas 9Jan., 1615 William Turnech
Ingatestone

Henry 9 Feb., 1618 William

West Hanningfield  Ann

Thomas 30 Jan., 1621 Thomas Turnish
Woodham Walter

Elizabeth 4 May, 1628 Thomas Turnish
Woodham Walter

John 3 Mar., 1636 John Turnige
(birth) Anne
Stock

John 3 Oct., 1637 William Turnedge
Stock Jane

Francis (male) 18 Nov.,, 1638 James Turnach

West Hanningfield  Joane

Thomas 13 May, 1649 Thomas Turnidge
Little Baddow Mary




Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnage,

Turnige,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnedge,

Tssex  County

Christenings

Mary

Elizabeth

William

Anne

Anne

John

Thomas

William

John

Thomas

James

18 June, 1654
Roxwell

5 Apr., 1655
Roxwell

23 Aug., 1655
East Hanningfield

17 Dec., 1655
Roxwell

17 Jan., 1656
East Hanningfield

3 Mar., 1656
Stock

6 Oct., 1657
Roxwell

5 Feb., 1660
Little Baddow

17 Mar., 1661
Willingale Doe

11 Aug., 1662
Roxwell
18 Aug., 1662

Stock

and _ Mirths

Henry

Thomas

Henry
(Hendrie)
Ann

Henry
Henry
Anne

John

Thomas

Thomas
Mary

Edward
Joan

Henry

James
Elizabeth

Turnidge

Turnidge

Turnidge

Turnidge

Turnage

Turnige

Turnidge

Turnidge

Turnidge

Turnidge

Turnedge




Tssex  County

Christenings and  WBirths

Turnedge, Edmond 18 Sept., 1603 --
Roxwell

Turnech, Clemence 25 Oct., 1614 William Turnech
West Hanningfield

Turnech, Thomas 9 Jan., 1615 William Turnech
Ingatestone

Turnatch, Henry 9 Feb., 1618 William
West Hanningfield Ann

Turnish, Thomas 30 Jan., 1621 Thomas Turnish

Tvawidee, O Woodham Walter

Turnish, Elizabeth 4 May, 1628 Thomas Turnish
Woodham Walter Elizabeth

Turnige, John 3 Mar., 1636 John Turnige
(birth) Anne
Stock

Turnedge, John 3 Oct., 1637 William Turnedge
Stock Jane

Turnach, Francis 18 Nov., 1638 James Turnach

(male) West Hanningfield Joane
Turnidge, Thomas 13 May, 1649 Thomas Turnidge

Little Baddow Mary




Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnage,

Turnige,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnedge,

Christenings

Tssex

County

and  Mirths

Mary

Elizabeth

William

Anne

Anne

John

Thomas

William

John

Thomas

James

18 June, 1654

Roxwell

5 Apr., 1655
Roxwell

23 Aug., 1655
East Hanningfield
17 Dec., 1655
Roxwell

17 Jan., 1656
East Hanningfield
3 Mar., 1656
Stock

6 Oct., 1657
Roxwell

5 Feb., 1660

Little Baddow

17 Mar., 1661
Willingale Doe

11 Aug., 1662
Roxwell
18 Aug., 1662

Stock

Henry

Thomas

Henry
(Hendrie)
Ann
Henry
Henry

Anne

John

Thomas

Thomas
Mary

Edward
Joan

Henry

James
Elizabeth

Turnidge

Turnidge

Turmdge

Turnidge

Turnage

Turnige

Turnidge

Turnidge

Turnidge

Turnidge

Turnedge




Tasex

County

Uhristenings  and  MBirths

Turnish, John 28 May, 1662 Henry Turnish
West Hanningfield Anna

Turnedge, John 2 Nov., 1663 Baward) 4~ Turnedge
Stock Elizabeth

Turnidge, Jone 5 May, 1664 Edward Turnidge

(Joan) Willingale Doe

Turnidge, William 7 May, 1665 Edward Turnidge Junr.
Roxwell

Turnedge, Ellen 27 June, 1666 James Turnedge
Stock Elizabeth

Turnidge, John 31 Mar., 1667 Edward Turnidge
Roxwell

Turnage. Mary Aug.. 1668 George Turnage
Great Waltham Mary
e Lolre
£

) 14 e i . .

Turnidge, John “Feb., 1670 John Turnidge
Shellow Bowels Mary

Turnage, George 16 Mar.. 1670 George Turnage
(birth) Ann
Great Waltham

Turnage, George 3 Mar., 1671 George Turnage
(birth) Ann

Great Waltham
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Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnage,

Turnage,

Turnige,

Turnidge,

Turnage,

Turnige,

Turnage,

Turnidge,

Turnick,

T ssex

County

Christenings  and  Mirths
Harry 28 Feb., 1686
White Notley
John 20 Apr., 1688
White Notley
Elizabeth 26 July, 1689
Roxwell
Mary 16 Aug., 1689
Roxwell
William 4 Jan., 1690
White Notley
Alice 5 Apr., 1690
Woodham Mortimer
William 30 Dec., 1690
Roxwell
Anne 20 Oct., 1691
Great Waltham
Elizabeth 6 Dec., 1691
Shellow Bowels
Gratiana 20 Mar., 1691
Woodham Mortimer
Elizabeth 30 July, 1693

White Notley

John
Elizabeth

John
Elizabeth

Edward
Mary

William
Mary

John
Elizabeth

Christopher

William

James

Christopher

John
Elizabeth

Turnidge

Turnidge

Turnage

Turnage

Turnige

Turnidge

Turnage

Turnige

Turnage

Turnidge

Turnick




Tssex  County

Turnige, Grace 11 May, 1695 John Turnige

. Great Waltham Mary .

"Jl'.’ vy .. / £ ?II. 'f) 4 —],’ 4 | TR i L

Turnidge, Elizabeth 23 Apr., 1699/ Joon  Turnidge
Writtle Katharine Bayly

Turnage, Ruth 5 May, 1700 James Turnage
Shellow Bowels Ruth

Turnidge, Hannah 22 May, 1700 John Turnidge
Great Waltham Mary

Turnish, Elizabeth 26 Sept., 1706 John Turnish
Fairsted Elizabeth

Turnish, John 7 Dec., 1707 John Turnish
Terling Elizabeth

Turnage, Dinah 4 Apr., 1708 James Turnage
Shellow Bowels Ruth

Turnish, Thomas 6Jan., 1709 John Turnish
Fairsted Elizabeth

Turnedge, Ann 13 Apr., 1709 Henry Turnedge
Roxwell Hester

Turnidge, George 1 Feb.,, 1710 John Turnidge
Great Waltham Margaret

Turnish, Grace 17 Mar., 1711 John Turnish
Fairsted Elizabeth

Turnish, Thomas 27 Sept., 1713 John Turnish

Fairsted Elizabeth




Tssex  County

Christenings  and  Births

Turnish, John 11 Dec., 1715 John Turnish
Fairsted Elizabeth

Turnidge, Mary 3 Mar., 1716 John Turnidge
Great Waltham Margaret

Turnidge, Mary 20 Jan., 1717 John Turnidge
Fairsted Elizabeth

Turnidge, Mary 6 June, 1717 William Turnidge
Great Waltham Mary

Tunnidge, William 2 Oct.,, 1717 William Tunnidge
Loughton Anne

Tunnidge, Anne 2 Oct., 1717 William Tunnidge
Loughton Anne

Tunnidge, Sarah 14 Oct., 1718 William Tunnidge
Loughton Anne

Tunnidge, Elizabeth 14 Oct., 1718 William Tunnidge
Loughton Anne

Turnish, William 2Nov, 1718 John Turnish
Fairsted Elizabeth

Turnish, Johnathan 8 Nov., 1719 John Turnish
Fairsted Elizabeth

Tunnidge, Robert 26 Feb.,, 1720 William Tunnidge

Loughton Anne




Tssex  County

Christenings  and  Births

Turnidge, William 9May, 1721 John Turnidge
Great Waltham Jane

Turnage, Anne 5 June, 1721 William Turnage
Roxwell Anne

Tunnidge, Robert 18-Nov,, 1722 William Tunnidge
Loughton Anne

4 m Ay

Turnidge, Robert 8 Nov], 1723 John Turnidge
Great Waltham Martha

Turnage, Mary 3May, 1724 William Turnage
Roxwell Anne

Tunnidge, Anne 6 Dec., 1724 William Tunnidge
Loughton Anne

Turnidge, Ann 23 Oct., 1725 John Turnidge
Great Waltham Margaret

Turnidge, Sarah 13 Aug., 1727 John Turnidge
Great Waltham Margaret

Tunnidge, Sarah 17 Sept., 1727 William Tunnidge
Loughton Anne

Turnidge, James 8 Oct.,, 1727 --

Great Waltham

Tunnidge, Eliza 10 July, 1729 Thomas Tunnidge
Loughton Elizabeth




Tunnidge,

Turnage,

Turnage,

Turnage,

Tunnage,

Tunnage,

Tunnage,

Turnage,

Tunnage,

Turnage,

Tssex  County

Uhristenings  and  Births

Mary 9 Aug., 1730
Loughton

Elizabeth 11 Oct., 1732

William
Anne

Robert

Church of Christ, Independent

Abbess Roding

Robert 3July, 1734

Robert

Church of Christ, Independent

Abbess Roding

James 19 Feb., 1736

Robert

Church of Christ, Independent

Abbess Roding

Sarah 17 Dec., 1738
Loughton

Ann 28 Oct., 1739
Loughton

Elizabeth 22 Mar., 1740

Loughton
Sarah 10 May, 1741

Great Waltham
Sarah 6 Feb., 1742

Loughton
Mary 29 Dec., 1742

William
Elizabeth

William
Elizabeth

William
Elizabeth

John
Mary

William
Elizabeth

Robert

Church of Christ, Independent, Abbess Roding

Tunnidge

Turnage

Turnage

Turnage

Tunnage

Tunnage

Tunnage

Turnage

Tunnage

Turnage




Tssex  County

Christenings  aud  WRirths

Turnedge, Thomas 17 Sept., 17427 Thomas Turnedge
White Notley Mary

Turnege, Mary 27 Feb.,, 1744 Thomas Turnege
White Notley Mary

Tunnage, Ann 24 June, 1744 William Tunnage
Loughton Elizabeth

Turnidge, George 9 Sept., 1744 John Turnidge
Great Waltham Martha

Tunnage, Thomas 25 May, 1746 William Tunnage
Loughton Elizabeth

Turnidge, John 3 Aug., 1746 John Turnidge
Great Waltham Martha

Turnedge, Elizabeth 6 Dec., 1747 Thomas Turnedge
Marks Tey Mary

Turnidge, Martha 5Feb., 1748 John Turnidge
Great Waltham Martha

Turnidge, Mary 28 Jan.,, 1749 John Turnidge
Great Waltham Martha

Turnage, Mary 29 May, 1749 William Turnage
Terling Mary

Turnedge, Thomas 14 Apr., 1749 Thomas Turnedge

Marks Tey Mary




Tasex  County
Christenings s Births

Turnidge, Sarah 10 Feb., 1750 John Turnidge
Great Waltham Martha

Turnidge, Robert 26 Jan., 1751 John Turnidge
Great Waltham Martha

Turnege, Elizabeth 17 Jan.,, 1752 -
Marks Tey

Turnage, Sarah 12 Nov., 1752 Samual Turnage
West Hanningfield

Turnidge, Benjamin 28 Jan., 1753 John Turnidge
West Hannigfield Martha

Turnage Sarah Dec., 1753 Thomas Turnage
Marks Tey Mary

Turnidge, Martha 7 July, 1754 John Turnidge
Great Waltham Martha

Turnidge, Jane 17 Nov., 1756 John Turnidge
St. James, Chignal Martha
(Mashbury)

Turnidge, William 19 Apr., 1756 William Turnidge
Great Waltham Martha

Turnidge, Martha 10 Apr., 1757 William Turnidge
West Hanningfield Jane

Turnidge, Martha 16 Apr., 1759 Robert Turnidge

Great Waltham Martha




Tssex  County

Christenings  and  Rirths

Turnidge, Robert 3 Feb., 1760 --
Cold Norton Anne Turnidge

Turnige, Thomas 25 Feb., 1761 John Turnige
Great Waltham Martha

Turnidge, Thomas 25 Oct., 1761 William Turnidge]
Great Waltham Martha

Turnidge, William 11 Apr.,, 1762 John Turnidge
Great Waltham Martha

Turnidge, Mary 25 July, 1763 John Turnidge
Great Waltham Martha

Turnage, Thomas 12 June, 1774 Thomas Turnage
Easthorpe Sarah

Turnage, Sarah 17 Mar., 1776 Thomas Turnage
Easthorpe Sarah

Turnage, George 3 Mar., 1777 John Turnage
Great Waltham Hannah

Turnage, William 8 June, 1777 Thomas Turnage
Easthorpe Sarah

Turnage, John 17 Nov., 1778 John Turnage
Great Waltham Hannah

Turnage, John 7 Feb., 1779 Thomas Turnage

Easthorpe Sarah




Tasex County

Christenings  amd  Births

Turnage, William 20 Feb., 1780 John Turnage
Great Waltham Hannah

Turnage, Alexander 2 July, 1780 Thomas Turnage
Easthorpe Sarah

Turnage, Mary 11 Feb., 1781 William Turnage
Newland Street Independent Elizabeth
Witham

Turnidge, Sarah 4 Nov., 1781 John Turnidge
Great Waltham Susanna

Turnage, Rebecca 13 May, 1784 John Turnage
Great Waltham Hannah

Turnage, John 24 May, 1786 Robert Turnage
Cold Norton Elizabeth

Turnage, James 19 Mar., 1786 John Turnage
Great Waltham Hannah

Turnage, Joseph 13 Dec., 1789 Robert Turnage
Cold Norton Sarah

Turnage, Sarah 27 Dec., 1789 Thomas Turnage
Great Waltham Mary

Turnridge, Sarah 31 Oct., 1790 Francis Turnridge

Stambourne Sarah




Tssex  County

Christenings  and  WBirths

Turnage, Sarah 10 Apr., 1791 Thomas Turnage
Great Waltham Mary

Tunnage, Robert 24 July, 1791 Robert Tunnage
Cold Norton Sarah

Turnidge, Susanna 28 Apr., 1793 Thomas Turnidge

Great Waltham

Turnidge, John 23 Dec., 1795 Thomas Turnidge
Great Waltham Mary
Tunnidge, William 2 Sept., 1798 Robert Tunnidge

Cold Norton Sarah




Turnidge,

Turnage,

Turnage,

Turnage,

Turnage,

Turnidge,

Turnage,

Turnage,

Turnage,

T ssex

County

Christenings  and  Births

Elizabeth 30 Mar., 1800 Thomas
Great Waltham Mary

Mary Ann 16 Oct., 1808 -
Terling Mary

Hannah 20 May, 1810 William
East Hanningfield Jemima

Lydia 7 July, 1811 Henry
St. Nicholas Mary
Colchester

Alethea 7 July, 1811 Henry
St. Nicholas Mary
Colchester

Mary 10 Aug., 1817 William
Wesley Methodist Church  Elizabeth
Leigh on Sea

Moses 17 July, 1818 Alexander
West Mersea Meeting Jane
(Independent), Mersea Island

Jane 17 July, 1818 Alexander
West Mersea Meeting, Jane
(Independent), Mersea Island

Sarah May 24 Dec., 1820 Alexander

West Mersea Meeting, Jane
(Independent), Mersea Island

Turnidge

Turnage

Turnage

Turnage

Turnage

Turnidge

Turnage

Turnage

Turnage




Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Tosex County
hristenings  and Wirths
Henry 2 June, 1829

James

Thomas

Joseph

Jane Little

Duke Street Baptist Church
Chelmsford

18 Aug., 1833

(birth)

Duke Street Baptist Church
Chelmsford

8 Oct., 1834

(birth)

Duke Street Baptist Church
Chelmsford

5Feb., 1836

(birth)
Duke Street Baptist Church
Chelmsford

31 Oct.,, 1369
St. Clements,
Leigh on Sea

John
Mary Ann

John
Mary Ann

John
Mary Ann

John
Mary Ann

Albert
Jane

Turnidge

Turnidge

Turnidge

Turnidge

Turnidge




Turnedge,

Barking Parish

Lionel 15 Nov., 1623 Anne Childe
Yeoman marriage Spinster, daughter of
John Childe of Barking,

Yeoman



TUNNAGE,

Mary

BLACKMORE

/: Ju Jrf

m 1763

Tohw



BOBBINGWORTH

C,“ N oy,
TUNNAGE, Winifred m 1771

J,c.)éﬂ guﬂf.f(:L



Turnish,

Turnish,

Bocking  JParish
( Backing )

William 17 Sept., 1601 Priscilla
(Guilemus)  marriage

Priscilla 23 July, 1606 William
marriage

Skete

Ballard
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@urnish,

Turnish,
Tornage,
Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turmdge,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Chelmsford  Jarish

William

John

Rebecca

Henry

James

Thomas

Joseph

1635
2 Mar.,, 1671
8 Dec., 1737
25 Dec., 1813
2 June, 1829

Duke Street Baptist Church

18 Aug., 1833
Duke Street Baptist Church

8 Oct., 1834
Duke Street Baptist Church

5 Feb., 1836
Duke Street Baptist Church

Joan

Sarah
James
Edward

John
Mary Ann

John
Mary Ann

John
Mary Ann

John
Mary Ann

Skinner

Fuller
Read
Conneli

Turnidge

Turmidge

Turnidge

Turnidge
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St. James iﬁ;ari;ﬁlﬁ, Chignal

( Chignal )
Turnidge, Jane 17 Nov., 1756 John Turnidge
St. James Church Martha

(Mashbury)




Turnedge,
Turnidge,
Turnidge,
Turnedge,
Turnidge,
Turnidge,
Turnedge,
Turnedge,
Turnedge,
Tunge,

Turnydge,

@urnidge,

Chigfuell

John

2Nov., 1562
marrige

John the Elder 22 Oct., 1565

William
John
Alice
John
John
Abacuck
Rebecca
Johan

(Joan)
Abbacock

Turisls:

Robart,

marriage
27 Jan., 1566
christening
19 Nov.,, 1570
marriage
Nov., 1577
christening
Nov.
christening
23 July, 1587
marriage
12 Sept., 1588
marriage
9Dec, 1594
marriage
18 Apr., 1602
marriage
9Jan., 1622
marriage

1581

2

25 Apr,, 1562
burial

Harish

{no name listed)

(no name listed)

John
Marie
John
John
Magdalen
Margret
Jeffry
Robert

Allyne

John

Turnidge
Saunders
Turnidge
Turnidge
Dawes
Thomson
Price
Portche

Certone

Turnidge




Chipping
Turnish, Robert
Turnish, Mary
Turnish, Elizabeth
Turnes, Elizabeth

DOnger

10 May, 1562
christening

29 June, 1583

christening
| Bids

6 May, 1593
christening

3 July, 1622
marriage

Harish

John
John
(Jo.)

Thémas
(Thos.)

John

Turnish

Turnish

Turnish

Nicholson




Chipping  Onger  arish

Mills
Jduwioe I
Jokn Turnidge Senior
1571

Will of John Turnidge (Senior), written 29 January, 1571 and probated
at Chipping Onger Parish
Wife: Annes [ Agnes ]
sons: John [ Junior |

Thomas
daughters: Grace

Ellen

John Turnage Junior 2/

1593
Will of John Turnage (Junior), written 18 June, 1593 and probated at
Chipping Onger Parish
Wife: Aylce [ Alice ]
son: John [ Junior III |
mother: Agnes Addam
brother: Thomas
sisters: Grace Westwood, wife of Nicholas Westwood
Ellen Tynge, wife of George Tynge
nieces &
nephews: Anne Tynge

W-arie Tynge, children of sister Ellen
Ellen Westwood, child of sister Grace and Nicholas Westwood




(olchester

Tunnage, Mary 29 May, 1809 James Hickson
' St. Leonard

marriage

Turnage, Lydia 7 July, 1811 Henry Turnage
St. Nicholas Mary
christening

Turnage, Alethea 7 July, 1811 Henry Turnage
St. Nicholas Mary
christening

Turnage, Sarah 18 Sept., 1845 Thomas Sutton

Kelyedon, near Colchester
marriage




Turwish
"

Turnishe,
Turniske,
Turnache,
Turnishe,
Turnishe,
Turnishe,
Turnishe,
Turnishe,
Turnishe,
Turnidge,
Turnage,
Turnage,
Tunnage,

Tunnidge,

Turnage,

Cold

7}:00:5 3

Thom as
Joan

Mary
Walter
Thomas
Zacharye
William
Robart
Krsitsz
Thomas
Robert
John
Joseph
Robert
William

William

Norton  Jlarish

56771 1573

Jarh
26 Sepr 1573 poalatr

15 Sept., 1549

marriage
8 Oct., 1560
christening
10 Apr., 1566
christening
15 Dec., 1572
marriage
15 Feb., 1573
christening
20 May, 1574
christening
23 Apr., 1576
christening
25 May, 1578
[marriage |
14 Dec., 1578
christening
3 Feb., 1760
christening
24 May, 1786
christening
13 Dec., 1789
christening
24 July, 1791
christening
2 Sept., 1798
christening

12 Oct., 1817
marriage

Thiemes
Aaunwe

7?26 gras ¢ Aeowne

Thomas

Thomas

Anne

Thomas

William | )

Anne

William

Anne
Robert
Elizabeth
Robert
Sarah
Robert
Sarah
Robert
Sarah
Sarah

Phelixe

Turnache
Eﬁif

Turnishe

Turnishe
Colteman
Turnishe
Turnidge
Turnage
Turnage
Tunnage
Tunnidge

Dowsett




Turneeth,

Turneeth,

Turneeth,

(also as Turneesh)

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnedge,

Benjamin

Elizabeth

William

William

William

Martha

Corringham

7 Mar., 1680
christening

7 Mar., 1680
christening

5 Oct., 1694
christening

7 Dec., 1721
marriage

4 May, 1732
marriage

20 Nov., 1743
marriage

Margaret

Martha

Margaret

John

Smith

Mitchel

Bounds

Plumb




Turnidge,

Turnage,

Turnidge,
Turnage,

. -
} % 7~y g

Tast

William

Anne

William

;- ,‘—.i A

23 Aug., 1655
christening

17 Jan., 1656
christening

25 Nov., 1701
marriage

20 May, 1810
christening

Hanningfield

v -
ey

Harish

Henry
(Hendrie)
Ann

Henry
(Hendrie
Ann

Elizabeth

Wiliam
Jemima

Turnidge

Turnage

Turnidge

Turnage

Ll L #r




Tunnidge,

Sarah

Lpping  Harish

2 Nov., 1797
marriage

James

Mead




Turnish,
Turnish,
Turnish,
Turnish,
Turnish,
Turnish,
Turnidge,
Turnish,

Turnish,

Haivsted  JParish

John
Elizabeth
Thomas
Grace
Thomas
John
Mary
William

Johnathan

6 Nov., 1705
marriage

26 Sept., 1706
christening
6Jan, 1709
christening

17 Mar., 1711
christening

27 Sept., 1713
christening

11 Dec., 1715
christening

20 Jan., 1717
christening

2 Nov.,, 1718
christening

8 Nov., 1719
christening

Elizabeth

John
Elizabeth
John
Elizabeth
John
Elizabeth
John
Elizabeth
John
Elizabeth
John
Elizabeth
John
Elizabeth
John
Elizabeth

Cock

Turnish

Turnish

Turnish

Turnish

Turnish

Turnidge

Turnish

Turnish




Hufield Jarish

;‘f/-', " ¢ fj.’;u _?
Turnishe, John 14 Sept., 1544 Agnes Joselyn
marriage
Turnidge, Elizabetha 15 June, 1622 John Nicolson

marriage
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TR

Tum,,
3

@urnage,

Pt

, Turnage,

Breat Waltham
Will, 275epr. 1588
Ric.(Sec S f_so:)%qofyifg 37
marriage
Sarah 13 July, 1664
marriage
George 16 Mar., 1670
birth
" 7 Apr., 1670
christening
George 3 Mar,, 1671
birth
" 7 Apr., 1671
mae chn%mn% 668 .
James 22 July, 1672
christening
John 19 May, 1683
christemng
William 27 May, 1685
birth
" 9 June, 1685
christening
Elizabeth 6Jan., 1686
christening
Sarah 21 July, 1689
christening
Anne 20 Oct., 1691
christening
Grace 11 May, 1695
christening
Hannah 22 May, 1700
christening
George 1 Feb., 1710
christening

Harish

Margaret

f ollei
Benall
Drane

Turnage

Turnage
7oz vAge
Turnage
Turnidge

Turnige

Turnige
Turnige
Turnige
Turnige
Turnidge

Turnidge




L py 230 1T D syece
Breat MWaltham JParish

Turnidge, Mary 3 Mar., 1716 John Turnidge
christening Margaret

Turnidge, Mary 6 June, 1717 William Turnidge
christening Mary

Turnidge, William 9 May, 1721 John Turnidge
christening Jane

Turnidge, Robert 4 May, 1723 John Turnidge

\; christening

Turnidge, Sarah 2 Oct.,, 1726 John Bass
marriage

Turnidge, Sarah 13 Aug., 1727 John Turnidge
christening Margaret

Tumnidge, James 8 Oct., 1727 -
christening

Turnage, Sarah 10 May, 1741 John Turnage
christening Mary

Turnidge, John 13 Nov., 1743 Martha Allaways
marriage

Turnidge, Mary 26 June, 1744 Johnathan Lewis
marriage

Turnidge, George 9 Sept., 1744 John Turnidge
christening Martha

Turnidge, John 3 Aug., 1746 John Turnidge
christening Martha

Turnidge, John 20 Nov., 1746 Martha Rolfe
marriage

Turnidge, Martha 5Feb.,, 1748 John Turnidge
christening Martha

Turnidge, Mary 29 Jan., 1749 John Turnidge
christening Martha

Turnidge, Sarah 10 Feb., 1750 John Turnidge
christening Martha

Turnidge, Robert 26 Jan., 1751 John Turnidge
christening Martha




Turnidge,
Turnidge,
Turnidge,
Turnidge,
Turnidge,
Turnidge,
Turnige,
Turnidge,
Turnidge,
Turnidge,
Turnidge,
Turnage,
Turnage,
Tumage,
Turnidge,
Turnage,

Turnage,

Breat
Benjamin
Anne
Martha
William
William
Martha
Thomas
Thomas
William
Mary
Rebecca
George
John
William
Sarah

Rebecca

James

W ltham

28 Jan., 1753

christening

11 June, 1753

Marriage

7 July, 1754

christening

30 Mar., 1755
christening

19 Apr., 1756
christening

16 Feb,, 1759
christening

15 Feb., 1761
christening

25 Oct., 1761

christening

11 Apr., 1762
christening

25 July, 1763
christening

6 June, 1775
marriage

3 Mar., 1777
christening

17 Nov., 1778
christening

20 Feb., 1780
christening

4 Nov.,, 1781

christening

13 May, 1784
christening

19 Mar.,, 1786
christening

Harisk

John
Martha
Philemon

John
Martha
William
Martha
William
Martha
Robert
Martha
John

William
Martha
John

Martha
John

Martha
William

John
Hannah
John
Hannah
John
Hannah
John
Susanna
John
Hannah
John

Hannah

Turnidge
Bush
Turnidge
Turnidge
Turnidge
Turnidge
Turnige
Turnidge
Turnidge
Turnidge
Green
Turnage
Turnage
Turnage
Turnidge
Turnage

Turnage




Turnage,
Turnage,
Turnidge,
Turnidge,
Turnidge,

Turnedge,

Breat

Sarah
Sarah
Susanna
John
Elizabeth

Sarah

Maltham

27 Dec., 1789
christening

10 Apr., 1791
christening

28 Apr., 1793
christening

23 Dec., 1795
christening

30 Mar., 1800
christening

27 Mar., 1810
marriage

Parish

Thomas
Mary
Thomas
Mary
Thomas

Thomas
Mary
Thomas
Mary
James

Turnage
Turnage
Turnidge
Turmdge
Turnidge

Ketley
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lor7
Wittle
Christenings
@urnidge, Thomas 13 May, 1649
Turnidge, Mary 5 July, 1655
Turnidge, Sarah 29 Apr., 1658
Turnidge, William 5 Feb., 1660
Marriages
Turnage, Sarah 11 Feb., 1812

Baddotw  Jarish

Thomas

Thomas
Mary

Thomas
Mary

Thomas
Mary

John

Turnidge

Turnidge

Turnidge

Turnidge

Bowles
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Tunnidge,

Tunnidge,

Tunnidge,

Tunnidge,

Tunnidge,

Tunnidge,

Tunnidge,

Tunnidge,

Tunnidge,

Tunnmidge,

Tunmdge,

Anne

William

Thomas

Elizabeth

Sarah

Robert

Robert

Anne

Sarah

Eliza

Poughton

oot L
20c¢t., 1717
christening

2 0ct., 1717
christening
5Feb., 1718
marriage

14 Oct., 1718
christening

14 Oct., 1718
christening

26 Feb., 1720
christening

18 Nov., 1722
christening

6 Dec., 1724
christening

17 Sept., 1727
christening

10 July, 1729
christening

9 Aug., 1730
christening

Harish

X

William
Anne

William
Anne

Elizabeth

William

Anne

William
Anne
William
Anne
William
Anne
William
Anne
William
Anne

Thomas
Elizabeth

William
Anne

Tunnidge

Tunnidge

South

Tunnidge

Tunnidge

Tunnidge

Tunnidge

Tunnidge

Tunnidge

Tunnidge

Tunnidge




Tunnage,

Tunnage,

Tunnage,

Tunnage,

Tunnage,

Tunnage,

Woughton  Jarish

Sarah

Elizabeth

Sarah

Ann

Thomas

17 Dec., 1738
christening

28 Oct., 1739
christening

22 Mar., 1740
christening

6 Feb., 1742
christening

24 June, 1744
christening

15 May, 1746
christening

William
Elizabeth

William
Elizabeth

William
Elizabeth

William
Elizabeth

William
Elizabeth

William
Elizabeth

Tunnage

Tunnage

Tunnage

Tunnage

Tunnage

Tunnage




Turnage,

Margaret

Sarah 7 Nov.,
marriage

1725

Roding JHarish

John

Vice




Mountnessing  Jlarish

Turnage, Clemence 17 Nov., 1659 George Martin
marriage



Tunnidge,

John

Hrittletoell

1803
marriage

Harish

Sarah

Glasscock
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Romford Harish

Turnege, Nicholaus 26 Feb., 1567 --
christening
Turnige, Elizabethe Oct., 1570 Andrew Turnige

christening (Androgi)




Turnedge,
Turnadge,
Turnage,

Turnadge,
Turnadge,
Turnage,

Turnadge,
Turnage,

Turnedge,
Turnidge,
Turnidge,
Turnidge,
Turnidge,
Turnidge,
Turnidge,
Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Roxsuell

William
Agnes
William
William
Catherine
John
Sara
Maria

(Mary)
Edmund

Mary
Thomas
Elizabeth
Anne
Thomas
Sarah
Thomas

William

8 Nov., 1574
christening
24 July, 1588
christening
26 Sept., 1588

marriage [sec aise Gueat

21 Sept., 1589
christening

17 Qct., 1591
christening

24 June, 1594
christening

30 Jan, 1596
christening

17 huly, 1600
christening

18 Sept., 1603
christening

18 June, 1654
christening

3 Oct., 1654
marriage

5 Apr., 1655
christening

17 Dec., 1655
christening

6 Oct., 1657
christening

15 May, 1660
christening

11 Aug., 1662
christening

7 May, 1665
christening

Harish

Clemence Collin

Walthe in

William Turnage
(Guliemi)

Henry Turnidge
Anne Allin
Thomas Turnidge
Henry Turnidge
Thomas Turnidge
Henry Turnidge
Hemnry Turnidge
Edward Turnidge




Turnidge,
Turnidge,
Turnage,
Turnage,
Tumage,
Turnage,
Turnage,
Turnage,
Turnage,
Turnage,
Turnidge,
Turnage,
Turnedge,
Turnage,
Turnage,

Turnage,

John

Henry
Thomas
Mary
William
Edmond
Mary
Elizabeth
Mary
William
Mary
Joseph
Ann
William
Anne

Mary

Roxfuell

31 Mar., 1667
christening

20 May, 1671
christening

27 Sept., 1671
marriage

25 Feb.,, 1672
christening

13 Oct., 1686

marriage {(also as 1687)

30 June, 1687
marriage

27 Apr., 1688
christening

26 July, 1689
christening

16 Aug., 1689
christening

30 Dec., 1690
christening
20ct., 16%4
marriage

3 May, 1696
christening

13 Apr., 1769
christening

29 Sept., 1720
marriage

5 Iune, 1721
christening

3 May, 1724
christening

Parish

Edward

Edward
Juliana
Elizabeth

Edward
Juliana

Mary
Mary

Edmd.
Mary
Edward
Mary
William
Mary
William
Mary
Robert

Edmd.

Mary

Henry
Hester
Ann

William
Anne
William
Ann

Turnidge
Turnidge
Hammond
Turnage
Joseline
Burrell
Turnage
Turnage
Turnage
Turnage
Richman
Turnage,
Turnedge
Milton
Turnage

Turnage




Turnidge,
Turnidge,
Turnidge,
Turnage,
Turnage,
Turnage,
Turnage,
Turnage,
Tumage,
Turnage,
Turnidge,
Turnage,

Turnidge,

Marie 24 Feb., 1663
christening
Sarah 3 Sept., 1666
christening
John 17 July, 1670
christening
Elizabeth 20 Aug., 1674
christening
Grace 21 June, 1678
christening
Edwd., wid. 10 Nov., 1691
marriage
Elizabeth 6 Dec., 1691
chnistening
Sarah 3 June, 1695
christening
Edward 13 Feb., 1698
widow marriage
Ruth 5 Aug., 1700
christening
June 9 Oct., 1705
de Willingle , Spn. marnage
Dinah 4 Apr., 1708
christening
Elizabeth June, 1712

Shellotn  Bofuels

(license: 8 May)

Harish

John Turnidge

Mary

John Turnidge

Mary

John Turnidge

Mary

John Turnage

Mary

John Turnage

Mary

Sarah Day

wid. ur Ambo/de Roxwell

James

James Turnage

Ruth

Sarah Overill

James Turnage

Ruth

Walter Reynolds
de High Ongar

James Turnage

Ruth

Joseph Ram




Shellote  Bofuells

Qurnage,
Turnage,
Turnage,
Tumage,
Tumage,
Turnage,
Tumage,

Tumage,

Burials
Sarah 12 July, 1670
John Senr. 1 Apr., 1682
Elizth. Aug,, 1695
Dinah 7 Apr., 1708
The widow 5May, 1711
James 15 Dec., 1725
Ruth, widow 23 Jan, 1733
Ruth 6 Dec., 1770

Harish

dau of John




Turnidge,

Stanford

Sarah

1705

le

Hope

Robert

Garnett




Stapleford  Tatoney Harish

Turnaghe, John 18 Feb.,, 1562 Robert Turnaghe
christening Elizabeth
5
Turnache, Katheryn 26 Sept,, 1&68 William Fynson
marriage - (Pynson 7)
Townidge, Rebecca 18 Apr., 1574 John Townidge

vh




Turnedg,

Turnige,

Turnedge,

Turnedge,

Turnedge,

Turnedge,

Turnnedge,

John

John

James

John

Ellen

Thomas

Catherine

Stock  Jarish

3 Oct., 1637 William Turnedg
christening Jane

3 Mar., 1656 John Turnige
christening Anne

18 Aug., 1662 James Turnedge
christening Elizabeth

2Nov.,, 1663 James Turnedge
christening Elizabeth

27 June, 1666 James Turnedge
christening Elizabeth

17 June, 1669 James Turnedge
christening Elizabeth

7 Nov., 1688 Edward Chapman

marriage




Turnish,

Turnish,

Turnage,

Turnage,

Turnage,

Turnidge,

Turnage,

Turnage,

Texrling  Parish

John

QGrace

Mary

Johnathan

Mary

William

Mary Ann

7 Dec., 1707
christening

5 Sept., 1708
marriage

18 Nov,, 1739
marriage

20 Nov., 1748
marriage

29 May, 1749
christening

13 Sept., 1753
christening

4 Oct., 1758
marriage

16 Oct., 1808
christening

John
Elizabeth

Richard
(Ric.)

Nathaniel
(Nathl.)

Sarah
William
Mary

William
Mary

Richard
(Ric.)

Mary

Turnish

Rust

Lucking

Ventham

Turnage

Turnidge

Ketley




Turnech,

Turnatch,

Turnage,

Turnach,

Turnach,

Turnach,

Turnish,

Turniche,

Turnedge,

Turnage,

Turnage,

Hest

Clemence
Henry
John
Agnes
Grace
Francis

(male)

John
Henry
Thomas
Elizabetha

Sarah

25 Oct., 1614
christening

9 Feb, 1618
christening

24 June, 1630
marriage

24 Nov., 1631
marriage

6 May, 1633
marriage

18 Nov,, 1638
christening

28 May, 1662
christening

4 Dec.,, 1672
christening

25 Apr., 1673
christening

25 Sept., 1676
christening

12 Nov., 1752
christening

William
William
Ann

Marie

Richard

John

James
Joane

Henry
Anna

Humfrey
Mary

Humphrey

Humphrey
(Humfredi)

Samuel

Hanningfield Parish

Turnech

Tumatch

Samford

Reeve

Wood

Turnach

Turnish

Turniche,

Turnedge

Turnage

Turnage




Turnidge,

Turnidge,

WWest

Martha

Martha

Hanningfield Jarish

10 Apr., 1757 William
christening Jane
19 June, 1780 John

marriage

Turnidge

Chambers




MWest

Turnach,
Turnich,

Turnish,

Turnish,
Turnish,
Turnish,

Turnish,

Hanningfield
Burials

Anne 4 Dec., 1622
Ellen 28 Feb., 1655
Henry & 5 Mar., 1662
William 5 Mar., 1662
Elizabeth 12 Jan., 1663
Mary 14 Aug., 1694
Humphrey 9 Apr, 1695
Thomas 2 June, 1696

Harish

wife of William

dau. of William the younger

sons of Ann, wid.




Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turninge,

Turnige,

Turnick,

Turnish,

Turnedge,

Turnege,

HWhite
Harry
John
Samuell
William
Elizabeth
Mary
Thomas

Mary

Notley

28 Feb., 1686
christening

20 Apr., 1688
christening

8 Oct.,, 1689
christening

30 Dec., 1690
christening

30 July, 1693
christening

23 Nov., 1696
christening

17 Sept., 1743
christening

27 Feb., 1744
christening

Harish

John

Elizabeth

John

Elizabeth

John

Elizabeth

John

Elizabeth

John

Elizabeth

John

Elizabeth

Thomas
Mary

Thomas
Mary

Turnidge

Turnidge

Turninge

Turnige

Turnick

Turnish

Turnedge

Turnege




Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Turnidge,

Willingale MHoe

Edward

John

John

je'hn-.j_uf'»':
frmme o)

3 June, 1661
marriage

12 Feb., 1661
marriage

17 Mar., 1661
christening

5 May, 16684
christening

Harish

Jone

Mary

Edward
Joan

Edward

Norrington

Marsh

Turnidge

Turnidge
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Woodham

Turnidge, Alice

Turnidge, Gratiana

Mortimer  Parish

5Apr, 1
christening

20 Mar.,
christening

690

1691

Christopher

Christopher

Turnidge

Turnidge




Turnish,

Turnish,

Turnish,

Turnish,

Turnage,

Woodham

Thomas

Thomas

John

Elizabeth

Wfl//:mn

17 July, 1620
marriage

30 Jan., 1621
christening

19 Sept., 1621
marriage

4 May, 1628
christening

26 Dec., 1770
marriage

"] J'vﬁ-\!’ ’943,

Hxlter

Harish

Elizabeth

Thomas

Martha

Thomas

Elizabeth

Joseph

Werhopp

Turnish

Stevens

Turnish

Bowls
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Turnidge,

Elizabeth

Wirittle JJarish

23 Apr., 1699
christening

John
Katharine

Turnidge
Bayly




FARNE i T
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THIMBLEBY, Samuel. T Elizabieth June 1728. IGGLES, Ric
THOMAS, John. S Summer 1759 for returning 17
from transportation R 14 yrs ULPH, Charl
Lent T Thetis Apr 1760, UPSON , Mary
THOMPSON, James. T Thornton Apr 1770, S0
T“ﬁnNE, John. T Forward ) Tl | 1729. l”wl“, John
THORPE, William. T 14 yrs Prince William USHER, Saral
Nov 1762.
THREDGALL, John. T Dorsetshire Dec 1736.
TIMS, Philip. R for Barbados or Jamaica
Mar 1698.
TIPTEE, Bathsheba (1758} sers GREEN.
TIVERTON, Joseph. T 14 yrs Justltia
Sept 1766.
TOMLIN, William, T 14 yrs Thornton
Apr 1768.
TOWERS, Jane. T Forward Oct 1723, VAILS, Zacha
TRIGG, John (1723) see FOGG. Bar
TROTTER, John. T Essex June 1740. VALE, Robert
TRUSS, John, T Thames Apr 1753. VERE, Thomas
TURMIDGE, John of Steeple cum Stangate.
— 0 for Barbados or Jamaica Feb
1696.
TURNBULL, John. S Lent 1763.
TURNER, John of Woodford. K for
Barbados or Jamaica July 1702.
TURNER, John of St. Michael Colchester,
husbandman. SQ July 1749,
TURNER, John. T 14 yrs Tryal Aug 1752.
TURNER, Samuel. T Justitia May 1744, WADLEY, Eliz:
TURNER, Samuel. T Thornton Apr 1772. WRKELYN, Dar
TURNER, Thomas. S Summer 1753 R 14 yrs I' Es
Lent 1754. WAKELING, Jol
TURNER, William. I' Owners Goodwlll 1771
rug 1721, WALBANCKE , J
PURRELL ., John of Great Lelghs. SQ Jan 1763. R fo
TURVIE, James. T Justitia May 1744, 1682
TYE, Mary of Blackmore. R for Barbados WALDEN, James
or Jamaica July 1688 & ¥Felb 1690. WALKER, John
TYLER, John, T Smith Sept 1730. Barb
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